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Software requirements
Platform: Windows 10 (64 bit only) / Windows 11
500MB of free hard drive space for installation

*Always use the latest version of Windows 10 (64 bit) or Windows 11 for the most optimal experience on JBL QuantumENGINE

*JBL QuantumSPHERE 360 and DTS Headphone:X V2.0 
available on Windows only. Software installation required.

JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360
Available on PlayStation (PS4/PS5) and Nintendo Switch 

Download JBL QuantumENGINE to gain full access to features on your JBL Quantum headsets - from 
headset calibration to adjusting 3D audio to suit your hearing, from creating customized RGB lighting 

effects to determining how the boom microphone side-tone works. JBLquantum.com/engine

JBL QuantumENGINE



001 WHAT'S IN THE BOX

JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS headset
USB charging

cable
QSG | WARRANTY CARD | 

Safety Sheet

Windshield foam for 
boom microphone

USB WIRELESS
 DONGLE 

USB-C to USB-A 
converter

www.jbl.com

OWNER’S 
MANUAL

3.5 MM AUDIO 
CABLE

Calibration 
Microphone



002 Requirements

System compatibility
PC | Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | Mobile | MAC

Platform: Windows 10 (64 bit only) / Windows 11
500MB OF FREE HARD DRIVE SPACE FOR INSTALLATION

SOFTWARE REQUIREMENTSJBL

Connectivity PC PS4/PS5 XBOX™ Nintendo Switch™ Mobile MAC

3.5 mm Audio Cable Stereo Stereo Stereo Stereo Stereo Stereo

2.4GHz Wireless
Not 

Compatible
Not 

Compatible

Bluetooth Stereo Not Compatible
Not 

Compatible
Stereo Stereo Stereo



003 OVERVIEW

03

04

06

13

14

12

16

15

01

07

02

09

05

10

17

18

08

11

01 ANC / TALKTHRU LED
02 ANC / TALKTHRU button
03 Game audio-chat balance dial
04 Volume Control
05 Detachable Windshield foam
06* Notification LED for mic mute / unmute
07* Microphone Mute / unMute
08 CHARGING LED
09 3.5 mm Audio Jack
10 USB-C port
11 Voice Focus Boom Microphone
12 SPATIAL SOUND / HEAD TRACKING CONTROL
13 Power on / off and Bluetooth pairing slider
14 POWER / 2.4GHz / Bluetooth LED
15* RGB Lighting Zones
16 Flat-fold ear cup
17 2.4GHz PAIRING BUTTON
18 Volume Control
19 MIC MUTE BUTTON

19

*



004 Calibration microphone

15-30 sec

02

01

Go to JBL                                               for detailed setup instructions.



005 POWER ON & CONNECT 

power on01

Manual pairing

01 02

2.4GHz Wireless02

PC | mac | PLAYSTATIONTM |Nintendo Switch™ 

USB 
TYPE-C

PC | MAC | LAPTOP | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™

USB 
TYPE-A

>5Spower on



Settings Bluetooth

Bluetooth

DEVICES

JBL Quantum910

Now Discoverable

ConnectedON

01 02

>2S

006 Bluetooth

×1 ×1

×2



007 SETUP

Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | Mobile | MAC



008 BUTTON COMMAND

INCREASE CHAT VOLUME

INCREASE GAME VOLUME

INCREASE MASTER VOLUME

DECREASE MASTER VOLUME

ON / OFF

X1

>5S

Microphone Mute / unMute 

ANC on/off 

X1
TALKTHRU ON/OFF

>2S

>2S

X1 off (default)  I  spatial 
sound  I  spatial sound + 
head tracking
Re-centering for head 
tracking

>2S   BT PAIRING MODE

X1    BT reconnecting 

 ON OFFX1 X1



009 First time setup

9a Connect the headset to your PC via 2.4GHz USB wireless 
connection.

9b Go to “Sound Settings” -> “Sound Control Panel”.
9c* Under “Playback” highlight “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” 

and select “Set Default” -> “Default Device”.
9d Highlight “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” and select “Set 

Default” -> “Default Communication Device”.
9e Under “Recording” highlight “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” 

and select “Set Default” -> “Default Device”.
9f In your chat application select “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 

CHAT” as the default audio device.
9G Follow the onscreen instructions to personalize your sound 

settings. 

* If you have not installed JBL QuantumEngine, ensure to 
complete this step before enabling JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360.

JBL Quantum910 WIRELESS
Game

JBL Quantum910 WIRELESS
Chat



010 MICROPHONE

Notification LED for mic 
mute / unmute

mute unmute



Fpo

011 CHARGING

3.5hr



012 LED BEHAVIOURS

LOW BATTERY

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

BT CONNECTING

BT PAIRING

BT CONNECTED

MIC MUTE

MIC UNMUTE

POWER OFF

POWER ON

ANC ON

ANC OFF

TALKTHRU ON

2.4GHz CONNECTING

2.4GHz CONNECTED

2.4GHz CONNECTING

2.4GHz PAIRING

2.4GHz CONNECTED



013 TECH SPEC

Model: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Driver size: 50 mm Dynamic drivers
Frequency response (Passive): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Frequency response (Active): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Microphone frequency response: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Max input power: 30 mW
Sensitivity: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Maximum SPL: 93 dB
Microphone sensitivity: -38 dBV / Pa @1 kHz
Impedance: 32 ohm
2.4GHz Wireless transmitter power: <13 dBm
2.4GHz Wireless modulation: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2.4GHz Wireless carrier frequency: 2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz
Bluetooth transmitted power: <13 dBm
Bluetooth transmitted modulation: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth frequency: 2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz
Bluetooth profile version: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8

Bluetooth version: BT Core v5.2
Battery type: Li-ion battery (3.7 V / 1300 mAh)
Power supply: 5 V  2 A
Charging time: 3.5 hrs
Music play time with BT+2.4GHz on and 
ANC+RGB lighting off: 34 hrs 
Talk time with BT+2.4GHz on and ANC+RGB 
lighting off: 38 hrs
Music play time with only 2.4GHz on and 
ANC+RGB lighting off: 39 hrs 
Talk time with only 2.4GHz on and ANC+RGB 
lighting off: 44 hrs
Music play time with only BT on and ANC+RGB 
lighting off: 45 hrs
Talk time with only BT on and ANC+RGB 
lighting off: 47 hrs
Microphone pickup pattern: Unidirectional
Weight: 420 g



001 HVAD ER DER I KASSEN
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS hovedtelefon; 
Kalibreringsmikrofon; USB-
opladningskabel; 3,5 MM LYDKABEL; USB-C 
til USB-A-konverter; TRÅDLØS USB-DONGLE; 
Forrudeskum til bommikrofon; STARTGUIDE | 
GARANTIKORT | Sikkerhedsblad
002 Krav

 SOFTWAREKRAV; 
Platform: Windows 10 (kun 64 bit) / 
Windows 11; 500MB LEDIG PLADS PÅ 
HARDDISKEN TIL INSTALLATION
Systemkompatibilitet; PC | Xbox™ | 
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Mobil | MAC
003 OVERSIGT
01 ANC / TALKTHRU LED; 02 ANC / TALKTHRU 
knap; 03 Balance mellem spillyd og tale; 
04 Lydstyrkekontrol; 05 Aftageligt 
forrudeskum til bommikrofon; 06 * Signal 
for til/frakoblet mikrofon; 07 * Slå 
mikrofonen til/fra; 08 OPLADNINGS-LED; 
09 3,5 mm lydstik; 10 USB-C-porte; 11 Boom-
mikrofon med stemmefokus; 12 RUMLIG 
LYD / HOVEDSPORINGSKONTROL; 13 Tænd / 
sluk og Bluetooth-parringsskyderen;  
14 STRØM / 2,4 GHz / Bluetooth LED; 15 * RGB- 
belysningszoner; 16 Foldbare ørekopper;  
17 2,4 GHz PARRINGSKNAP; 18 Lydstyrkekontrol; 
19 KNAP TIL SLUKNING AF MIKROFON
004 Kalibreringsmikrofon
Gå til  for 
detaljerede opsætningsinstruktioner.
005 TÆND OG FORBIND
tændt; 2,4 GHz Trådløs; USB TYPE-C; PC | 
MAC | Bærbar | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; 
USB TYPE-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™; Manuel parring
006 Bluetooth

007 OPSÆTNING
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobil | MAC
008 KNAP-BETJENING
ANC tænd / sluk; TALKTHRU TÆND / SLUK; ØG 
SPIL-LYDSTYRKE; ØG TALE-LYDSTYRKE; ØG MASTER-
LYDSTYRKE; NEDSÆT MASTER-LYDSTYRKE; Slå 
mikrofon fra / til; TÆND / SLUK; BT genopretter 
forbindelsen; BT-PARRINGSTILSTAND; slukket 
(standard) | rumlig lyd | rumlig lyd + 
hovedsporing; Gencentrering til hovedsporing
009 Første gang opsætning
9A Tilslut hovedtelefonen til din pc via 
en trådløs 2,4 GHz USB-forbindelse. 9B Gå 
til “Sound Settings”(Lydindstillinger) -> 
“Sound Control Panel”(Lydkontrolpanel). 
9C* Under “Playback”(Afspilning) skal du 
fremhæve “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” 
og vælge “Set Default”(Indstil standard) ->  
“Default Device”(Standardenhed). 
9D Fremhæv “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT”, og vælg “Set Default”(Indstil 
standard) -> “Default Communication 
Device”(Standard-kommunikationsenhed). 
9E Under “Recording”(Optagelse) fremhæver 
du “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” og 
vælger “Set Default”(Indstil standard) -> 
“Default Device”(Standardenhed). 9F I dit 
chatprogram vælger du “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT” som standardlydenhed. 
9G Følg instruktionerne på skærmen for at 
tilpasse dine lydindstillinger.
* Hvis du ikke har installeret JBL 
QuantumENGINE, skal du sørge for at 
fuldføre dette trin, før du aktiverer JBL 
QuantumSPATIAL 360.
010 MIKROFON
LED-notifikation for at slå mikrofonen til/
fra; Slå lyden til/fra
011 OPLADNING

DAFR
001 CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE
Casque JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS ; 
Microphone d’étalonnage ; câble de charge 
USB ; CÂBLE AUDIO 3,5 MM ; Convertisseur USB-C 
vers USB-A ; DONGLE USB SANS FIL; Bonnette 
anti-bruit pour microphone sur tige ; GDR | 
CARTE DE GARANTIE | Fiche de sécurité
002 Configuration requise

 CONDITIONS 
LOGICIELLES PRÉALABLES ; Plate-forme : 
Windows 10 (64 bits seulement) / 
Windows 11 ; 500 MO D’ESPACE DISQUE LIBRE 
POUR L’INSTALLATION : 
Compatibilité du système ; PC | Xbox™ |  
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Mobile | MAC
003 PRÉSENTATION
01 TÉMOIN RBA / TALKTHRU ; 02 Bouton RBA / 
TALKTHRU ; 03 Molette de répartition 
audio-discussion du jeu ; 04 Commande du 
volume ; 05 Bonnette anti-bruit amovible ; 
06* Témoin de notification de micro coupé / 
réactivé ; 07* Coupure / réactivation du 
micro ; 08 TÉMOIN DE CHARGE ; 09 Prise jack 
audio 3,5 mm ; 10 Prise USB-C ; 11 Microphone 
sur tige Voice Focus ; 12 SON SPATIAL / 
COMMANDE DE HEADTRACKING ; 13 Curseur 
marche / arrêt et de jumelage Bluetooth ; 
14 Témoin ALIMENTATION / 2.4 GHz / 
Bluetooth ; 15* Zones d’éclairage RVB ; 
16 Oreillette pliable à plat ; 17 BOUTON DE 
JUMELAGE 2.4 GHz ; 18 Commande de volume ; 
19 BOUTON COUPURE MICRO
004 Microphone d’étalonnage
Voir  pour les 
instructions de configuration détaillées.
005 ALLUMAGE ET CONNEXION
ALLUMAGE ; 2.4 GHz sans fil ; USB TYPE-C ; PC | 
MAC | PC PORTABLE | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™ ; 
USB TYPE-A ; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™ ; Jumelage manuel
006 Bluetooth

007 CONFIGURATION
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Mobile | MAC
008 BOUTONS DES COMMANDES
Marche / arrêt RBA ; MARCHE / ARRÊT 
TALKTHRU ; AUGMENTATION DU VOLUME DU JEU ;  
AUGMENTATION DU VOLUME DU CHAT ; 
AUGMENTATION DU VOLUME PRINCIPAL ; DIMINUTION  
DU VOLUME PRINCIPAL ; Microphone coupé / 
activé ; MARCHE / ARRÊT ; Reconnexion BT ; 
MODE JUMELAGE BT ; désactivé (par défaut) |  
son spatial | son spatial + headtracking ; 
Recentrage du headtracking
009 Première configuration
9A Connectez le casque à votre PC via une 
connexion USB 2.4 GHz sans fil. 9B Allez 
dans « Sound Settings » (paramètres 
audio) -> « Sound Control Panel » (panneau 
de configuration du son). 9C* Sous 
« Playback » (lecture) sélectionnez « JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME » puis « Set 
Default » (par défaut) -> « Default Device » 
(périphérique par défaut). 9D Sélectionnez 
« JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT » puis 
« Set Default » (par défaut) -> « Default 
Communication Device » (périphérique 
de communication par défaut). 9E Sous 
« Recording » (Enregistrement) sélectionnez 
« JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT » puis « Set 
Default » (par défaut) -> « Default Device » 
(périphérique par défaut). 9F Dans votre 
application de discussion, sélectionnez 
« JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT » comme 
périphérique audio par défaut. 9G Suivez les 
instructions à l’écran pour personnaliser 
vos réglages audio.
* Si vous n’avez pas installé le JBL 
QuantumENGINE, assurez-vous de terminer 
cette étape avant d’activer le JBL 
QuantumSPATIAL 360.
010 MICROPHONE
Témoin de notification de coupure / 
activation du micro ; couper ; activer

011 CHARGE
012 SIGNIFICATION DES TÉMOINS
RBA ACTIVE ; RBA INACTIVE ; TALKTHRU ACTIF ; 
MICRO COUPÉ ; MICRO ACTIVÉ ; BATTERIE 

FAIBLE ; EN CHARGE ; CHARGE COMPLÈTE ; 
JUMELAGE 2.4 GHz ; CONNEXION 2.4 GHz ; 
2.4 GHz CONNECTÉ ; JUMELAGE BT ; CONNEXION 
BT ; BT CONNECTÉ ; MARCHE ; ARRÊT

013 SPÉC. TECHNIQUES
Modèle : QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Taille de haut-parleur : Haut-parleurs dynamiques de 50 mm
Réponse en fréquence (passif) : 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Réponse en fréquence (actif) : 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Réponse en fréquence du micro : 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Puissance d’entrée max. : 30 mW
Sensibilité : 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Pression sonore max. : 93 dB
Sensibilité du microphone : -38 dBV/Pa à 1 kHz
Impédance : 32 ohms
Puissance de l’émetteur sans fil 2.4 GHz : < 13 dBm
Modulation sans fil 2.4 GHz : GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Fréquence de porteuse sans fil 2.4 GHz : 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Puissance de l’émetteur Bluetooth : < 13 dBm
Modulation de l’émetteur Bluetooth : GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Fréquences du Bluetooth : 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Version du profil Bluetooth : A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Version du Bluetooth : BT Core v5.2
Type de batterie : batterie li-ion (3,7 V / 1300 mAh)
Alimentation électrique : 5 V  2 A
Temps de charge : 3,5 h
Autonomie de lecture de musique avec BT + 
2,4 GHz actif et RBA + éclairage RVB inactif : 34 h
Autonomie de conversation avec BT + 2,4 GHz 
actif et RBA + éclairage RVB inactif : 38 h
Autonomie de lecture de musique avec seulement 
2,4 GHz actif et RBA + éclairage RVB inactif : 39 h
Autonomie de conversation avec seulement 
2,4 GHz actif et RBA + éclairage RVB inactif : 44 h
Autonomie de lecture de musique avec seulement 
BT actif et RBA + éclairage RVB inactif : 45 h
Autonomie de conversation avec seulement 
BT actif et RBA + éclairage RVB inactif : 47 h
Configuration du microphone : unidirectionnel
Poids : 420 g



DA
012 LYS-SIGNALER
ANC TÆNDT; ANC SLUKKET; TALKTHRU TÆNDT; 
MIK SLUKKET; MIK TÆNDT; LAVT BATTERI; 
OPLADNING; FULDT OPLADET; 2,4 GHz PARRING; 

2,4 GHz TILSLUTNING; 2,4 GHz TILSLUTTET; 
BT PARRING; BT TILSLUTTNING; BT TILSLUTTET; 
BT TILSLUTTET; TÆNDT; SLUK

001 VERPACKUNGSINHALT
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS Headset. 
Kalibrierungsmikrofon. USB-Ladekabel. 
3,5-MM-AUDIOKABEL. USB-C-zu-USB-A-Adapter. 
USB-FUNKDONGLE. Schaumstoff-Windschutz 
für Boom-Mikrofon. Kurzanleitung | 
GARANTIEKARTE | Sicherheitsdatenblatt
002 ANFORDERUNGEN

 Software-
Anforderungen. Plattform: Windows 10 
(nur 64-bit) / Windows 11. 500 MB FREIER 
FESTPLATTENSPEICHER FÜR DIE INSTALLATION
Systemkompatibilität. PC | Xbox™ | 
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Mobilgeräte | MAC
003 ÜBERSICHT
01 ANC-/TALKTHRU-LED. 02 ANC-/
TALKTHRU-Taste. 03 Game-Audio-Chat-
Balance-Drehknopf. 04 Lautstärkeregler. 
05 Abnehmbarer Schaumstoff-Windschutz. 
06* Benachrichtigungs-LED für Mikrofon 
stumm/Stummschaltung aufheben. 
07* Mikrofon stumm/Stummschaltung 
aufheben. 08 LADE-LED. 09 3,5-mm-
Audiobuchse. 10 USB-C-Anschluss. 
11 Sprachfokussiertes Boom-Mikrofon. 
12 RAUMKLANG/HEAD-TRACKING-STEUERUNG. 
13 Schieberegler für Ein-/Ausschalten 
und Bluetooth-Kopplung. 14 EIN/
AUS/2,4 GHz/Bluetooth-LED. 15* RGB-
Beleuchtungszonen. 16 Flach umklappbare 
Ohrmuschel. 17 2,4-GHz-KOPPLUNGSTASTE. 
18 Lautstärkeregler. 19 MIKRO-STUMM-TASTE
004 Kalibriermikrofon
Detaillierte Installationsanweisungen 
siehe .
005 EINSCHALTEN UND VERBINDEN
Einschalten. 2,4 GHz WLAN. USB-C. PC | 
MAC | LAPTOP | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™. 
USB-A. PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | Nintendo 
Switch™. Manuelle Kopplung
006 Bluetooth

007 EINRICHTUNG
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobilgeräte | MAC
008 TASTENBEFEHL
ANC ein/aus. TALKTHRU EIN/AUS. GAME-
LAUTSTÄRKE ERHÖHEN. CHAT-LAUTSTÄRKE 
ERHÖHEN. MASTER-LAUTSTÄRKE ERHÖHEN. 
MASTER-LAUTSTÄRKE SENKEN. Mikrofon 
stumm/Stummschaltung aufheben. 
EIN/AUS. Erneute BT-Verbindung. 
BT-KOPPLUNGSMODUS. Aus (Standard) | 
Raumklang | Raumklang + Head-Tracking. 
Neuzentrierung für Head-Tracking
009 Erste Inbetriebnahme
9A Verbinde das Headset über eine  
2,4-GHz-USB-Funkverbindung mit deinem 
PC. 9B Gehe zu „Sound Settings“ (Sound-
Einstellungen öffnen) -> „Sound Control 
Panel“ (Sound-Systemeinstellungen). 
9C* Markiere unter „Playback“ 
(Wiedergabe) „JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
GAME“ und wähle „Set Default“ 
(Als Standard) -> „Default Device“ 
(Standardgerät). 9D Markiere „JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT“ und wähle „Set Default“ 
(Als Standard) -> „Default Communication 
Device“ (Standardkommunikationsgerät). 
9E Markiere unter „Recording“ (Aufnahme) 
„JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT“ und wähle 
„Set Default“ (Als Standard) -> „Default 
Device” (Standardgerät). 9F Wähle in 
deiner Chat-Anwendung „JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT“ als Standard-Audiogerät. 
9G Folge zum individuellen Einstellen der 
Sound-Einstellungen den Anweisungen auf 
dem Bildschirm.
* Wenn JBL QuantumENGINE nicht 
installiert ist, musst du diesen 
Schritt vor der Aktivierung von JBL 
QuantumSPATIAL 360 ausführen.
010 MIKROFON
Benachrichtigungs-LED für Mikrofon 
stumm/Stummschaltung aufgehoben. 
Stumm. Stummschaltung aufgehoben

DE
011 AUFLADEN
012 LED-VERHALTEN
ANC EIN. ANC AUS. TALKTHRU EIN. MIKRO 
STUMM. MIKRO STUMMSCHALTUNG AUFHEBEN. 
BATTERIE NIEDRIG. WIRD AUFGELADEN. 

VOLLSTÄNDIG AUFGELADEN. 2,4 GHz 
KOPPLUNG. 2,4 GHz WIRD VERBUNDEN. 
2,4 GHz VERBUNDEN. BT-KOPPLUNG. BT WIRD 
VERBUNDEN. BT VERBUNDEN. EINSCHALTEN. 
AUSSCHALTEN

013 TECHN. DATEN 
Modell: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Treibergröße: 50-mm-Dynamikmembranen
Frequenzbereich (passiv): 20 Hz – 40 kHz
Frequenzbereich (aktiv): 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Mikrofonfrequenzbereich: 100 Hz – 8 kHz
Max. Eingangsleistung: 30 mW
Empfindlichkeit: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Maximaler SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofonempfindlichkeit: -38 dBV/Pa bei 1 kHz
Impedanz: 32 Ohm
2,4-GHz-WLAN-Sendeleistung: <13 dBm
2,4-GHz-WLAN-Modulation: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2,4-GHz-WLAN-Audiofrequenzbereich: 2400 MHz – 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-Übertragungsleistung: <13 dBm
Bluetooth-Übertragungsmodulation: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth-Frequenz: 2400 MHz – 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-Profilversion: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Bluetooth-Version: BT Core v5.2
Akku-Typ: Lithium-Ionen-Akku (3,7 V/1300 mAh)
Energieversorgung: 5 V  2 A
Ladezeit: 3,5 Std.
Musikwiedergabezeit mit BT+2,4 GHz 
eingeschaltet und ANC+RGB-Beleuchtung 
ausgeschaltet: 34 Std.
Sprechzeit mit BT+2,4 GHz eingeschaltet und 
ANC+RGB-Beleuchtung ausgeschaltet: 38 Std.
Musikwiedergabezeit mit nur 2,4 GHz 
eingeschaltet und ANC+RGB-Beleuchtung 
ausgeschaltet: 39 Std.
Sprechzeit mit nur 2,4 GHz eingeschaltet und 
ANC+RGB-Beleuchtung ausgeschaltet: 44 Std.
Musikwiedergabezeit mit nur BT eingeschaltet 
und ANC+RGB-Beleuchtung ausgeschaltet: 45 Std.
Sprechzeit mit nur BT eingeschaltet und 
ANC+RGB-Beleuchtung ausgeschaltet: 47 Std.
Mikrofon-Aufnahmemuster: Unidirektional
Gewicht: 420 g

013 TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
Model: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Enheds-størrelse: 50 mm dynamiske enheder
Frekvensområde (passiv): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Frekvensområde (aktiv): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Mikrofonens frekvensområde: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Maks. indgangseffekt: 30 mW
Følsomhed: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Maksimal SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofonfølsomhed: -38 dBV / Pa Ved 1 kHz
Impedans: 32 ohm
2,4 GHz trådløs sendeeffekt: <13 dBm
2,4 GHz trådløs modulering: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2,4 GHz trådløs transportfrekvens: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-transmitteret effekt: <13 dBm
Bluetooth-transmitteret modulering: GFSK π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth-frekvens: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-profil-version: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Bluetooth-version: BT Core v5.2
Batteritype: Li-ion batteri (3,7 V / 1300 mAh)
Strømforsyning: 5 V  2 A
Opladningstid: 3,5 timer
Musikafspilningstid med Bluetooth + 2,4 
GHz tændt og ANC+RGB-belysning slukket: 34 timer
Taletid med Bluetooth + 2,4 GHz tændt og 
ANC+RGB-belysning slukket: 38 timer
Musikafspilningstid med kun 2,4 GHz tændt 
og ANC+RGB-belysning slukket: 39 timer
Taletid med kun 2,4 GHz tændt og 
ANC+RGB-belysning slukket: 44 timer
Musikafspilningstid med kun Bluetooth 
tændt og ANC+RGB-belysning slukket: 45 timer
Taletid med kun Bluetooth tændt og 
ANC+RGB-belysning slukket: 47 timer
Mikrofonkarakteristik: Envejs
Vægt: 420 g



EL
001 ΤΙ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΚΟΥΤΙ
ΑΚΟΥΣΤΙΚΑ JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS, 
ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟ ΒΑΘΜΟΝΟΜΗΣΗΣ, ΚΑΛΩΔΙΟ 
ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ USB, ΚΑΛΩΔΙΟ ΗΧΟΥ 3,5MM, 
ΜΕΤΑΤΡΟΠΕΑΣ USB-C ΣΕ USB-A, ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ 
ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΟΥ USB, ΜΑΞΙΛΑΡΑΚΙΑ ΑΚΟΥΣΤΙΚΩΝ 
ΓΙΑ ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟ ΕΣΤΙΑΣΗΣ, QSG | ΚΑΡΤΑ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ | ΦΥΛΛΟ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
002 ΑΠΑΙΤΉΣΕΙΣ

 ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ 
ΛΟΓΙΣΜΙΚΟΥ, ΠΛΑΤΦΟΡΜΑ: WINDOWS 10 (ΜΟΝΟ 
64 BIT) / WINDOWS 11, 500MB ΔΙΑΘΕΣΙΜΟΥ 
ΧΩΡΟΥ ΣΤΟ ΣΚΛΗΡΟ ΔΙΣΚΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ
ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ, PC | XBOX™ |  
PLAYSTATION™ | NINTENDO SWITCH™ | 
ΚΙΝΗΤΟ | MAC
003 ΕΠΙΣΚΟΠΉΣΉ
01 ANC / TALKTHRU LED, 02 ANC / TALKTHRU ΚΟΥΜΠΙ,  
03 ΔΙΑΚΟΠΤΗΣ ΙΣΟΡΡΟΠΙΑΣ ΗΧΟΥ-ΣΥΝΟΜΙΛΙΑΣ 
ΠΑΙΧΝΙΔΙΟΥ, 04 ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ ΗΧΟΥ, 
05 ΑΠΟΣΠΩΜΕΝΑ ΜΑΞΙΛΑΡΑΚΙΑ ΑΚΟΥΣΤΙΚΩΝ, 
06* LED ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΙΓΑΣΗ/
ΚΑΤΑΡΓΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΙΓΑΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟΥ, 
07* ΣΙΓΑΣΗ/ΚΑΤΑΡΓΗΣΗ ΣΙΓΑΣΗΣ ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟΥ, 
08 LED ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ, 09 ΥΠΟΔΟΧΗ ΗΧΟΥ 3,5 MM, 
10 ΘΥΡΑ USB-C, 11 ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟ ΦΩΝΗΤΙΚΗΣ 
ΕΣΤΙΑΣΗΣ, 12 ΧΩΡΙΚΟΣ ΗΧΟΣ / ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ 
ΠΑΡΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΗΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ, 13 ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/
ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΤΙΚΟ ΖΕΥΞΗΣ 
BLUETOOTH, 14 ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΣΙΑ / 2,4GHz / 
BLUETOOTH LED, 15* RGB ΖΩΝΕΣ ΦΩΤΙΣΜΟΥ, 
16 ΕΠΙΠΕΔΗ ΑΝΑΔΙΠΛΟΥΜΕΝΗ ΘΗΚΗ ΑΥΤΙΩΝ, 
17 ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΖΕΥΞΗΣ 2,4GHz, 18 ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ 
ΗΧΟΥ, 19 ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΣΙΓΑΣΗΣ ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟΥ
004 ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟ ΒΑΘΜΟΝΟΜΉΣΉΣ
ΜΕΤΑΒΕΙΤΕ ΣΤΟ  ΓΙΑ 
ΛΕΠΤΟΜΕΡΕΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ.
005 ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΉΣΉ & ΣΥΝΔΕΣΉ
ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ, 2,4GHz ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΟ, 
USB TYPE-C, PC | MAC | LΦΟΡΗΤΟΣ 
ΥΠΟΛΟΓΙΣΤΗΣ | PS5 | NINTENDO SWITCH™, USB 
TYPE-A, PC | MAC | PLAYSTATION™ | NINTENDO 
SWITCH™, ΧΕΙΡΟΚΙΝΗΤΗ ΖΕΥΞΗ
006 BLUETOOTH

007 ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΉ
XBOX™ | PLAYSTATION™ | NINTENDO SWITCH™ |  
ΚΙΝΗΤΟ | MAC
008 ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΕΝΤΟΛΉΣ
ANC ΕΝΕΡΓ./ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓ., TALKTHRU ΕΝΕΡΓ./ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓ., 
ΑΥΞΗΣΗ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ ΗΧΟΥ ΠΑΙΧΝΙΔΙΟΥ, ΑΥΞΗΣΗ 
ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ ΗΧΟΥ ΣΥΝΟΜΙΛΙΑΣ, ΑΥΞΗΣΗ ΚΕΝΤΡΙΚΗΣ 
ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ ΗΧΟΥ, ΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΚΕΝΤΡΙΚΗΣ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ 
ΗΧΟΥ, ΣΙΓΑΣΗ/ΚΑΤΑΡΓΗΣΗ ΣΙΓΑΣΗΣ ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟΥ, 
ΕΝΕΡΓ./ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓ., BT ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΕΞΕΛΙΞΗ, BT 
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΖΕΥΞΗΣ, ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓ. (ΠΡΟΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ) | 
ΧΩΡΙΚΟΣ ΗΧΟΣ | ΧΩΡΙΚΟΣ ΗΧΟΣ + ΠΑΡΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΗ 
ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ, ΕΠΑΝΑΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΚΕΝΤΡΟΥ ΓΙΑ 
ΕΝΤΟΠΙΣΜΟ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ
009 ΡΥΘΜΙΣΉ ΠΡΩΤΉ ΦΟΡΑ
9A ΣΥΝΔΕΣΤΕ ΤΑ ΑΚΟΥΣΤΙΚΑ ΣΤΟΝ ΥΠΟΛΟΓΙΣΤΗ 
ΣΑΣ ΜΕΣΩ ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΗΣ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗΣ USB 
2,4GHz. 9B ΜΕΤΑΒΕΙΤΕ ΣΤΙΣ “SOUND 
SETTINGS”(ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ ΗΧΟΥ) -> “SOUND CONTROL 
PANEL”(ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΗΧΟΥ). 9C* ΣΤΟ ΜΕΝΟΥ 
“PLAYBACK”(ΑΝΑΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗ) ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΕΤΕ ΤΟ 
“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΛΕΞΤΕ 
“SET DEFAULT”(ΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΠΡΟΕΠΙΛΟΓΗΣ) -> 
“DEFAULT DEVICE”(ΠΡΟΕΠΙΛΕΓΜΕΝΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ). 
9D ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΕΤΕ ΤΟ “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS  
CHAT” ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΛΕΞΤΕ “SET DEFAULT”(ΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ 
ΠΡΟΕΠΙΛΟΓΗΣ) -> “DEFAULT 
COMMUNICATION DEVICE”(ΠΡΟΕΠΙΛΕΓΜΕΝΗ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΕΠΙΚΟΙΝΩΝΙΑΣ). 9E ΣΤΟ ΜΕΝΟΥ 
“RECORDING”(ΕΓΓΡΑΦΗ) ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΕΤΕ ΤΟ “JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΛΕΞΤΕ “SET 
DEFAULT”(ΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΠΡΟΕΠΙΛΟΓΗΣ) -> “DEFAULT 
DEVICE”(ΠΡΟΕΠΙΛΕΓΜΕΝΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ). 9F ΣΤΗΝ 
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΣΥΝΟΜΙΛΙΑΣ ΣΑΣ ΕΠΙΛΕΞΤΕ “JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” ΩΣ ΠΡΟΕΠΙΛΕΓΜΕΝΗ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΗΧΟΥ. 9G ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ 
ΠΟΥ ΕΜΦΑΝΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΟΘΟΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ 
ΕΞΑΤΟΜΙΚΕΥΣΕΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ ΗΧΟΥ.
* ΕΑΝ ΔΕΝ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΗΣΕΙ ΤΟ JBL 
QUANTUMENGINE, ΒΕΒΑΙΩΘΕΙΤΕ ΟΤΙ 
ΕΧΕΤΕ ΟΛΟΚΛΗΡΩΣΕΙ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΒΗΜΑ ΠΡΙΝ 
ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ JBL QUANTUMSPATIAL 360.
010 ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟ
LED ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΙΓΑΣΗ/ΚΑΤΑΡΓΗΣΗ ΣΙΓΑΣΗΣ 
ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟΥ, ΣΙΓΑΣΗ, ΚΑΤΑΡΓΗΣΗ ΣΙΓΑΣΗΣ

011 ΦΟΡΤΙΣΉ
012 ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ LED
ANC ΕΝΕΡΓ., ANC ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓ., TALKTHRU ΕΝΕΡΓ., 
ΣΙΓΑΣΗ ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟΥ, ΚΑΤΑΡΓΗΣΗ ΣΙΓΑΣΗΣ 

ΜΙΚΡΟΦΩΝΟΥ, ΧΑΜΗΛΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ, ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ, 
ΠΛΗΡΩΣ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΜΕΝΟ, ΖΕΥΞΗ 2,4GHz, ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ 
2,4GHz, ΣΥΝΔΕΘΗΚΕ 2,4GHz, ΖΕΥΞΗ BT, BT ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ, 
BT ΣΥΝΔΕΘΗΚΕ, ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ, ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

013 ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΉΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ
Μοντέλο: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Μέγεθος οδηγού: Δυναμικοί οδηγοί 50 mm
Συχνότητα απόκρισης (Παθητική): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Συχνότητα απόκρισης (Ενεργητική): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Συχνότητα απόκρισης μικροφώνου: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Μέγιστη ισχύς εισόδου: 30 mW
Ευαισθησία: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Μέγιστο SPL: 93 dB
Ευαισθησία μικροφώνου: -38 dBV / Pa @1 kHz
Αντίσταση: 32 ohm
2,4GHz Ισχύς ασύρματου πομπού: <13 dBm
2,4GHz Ασύρματη διαμόρφωση: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2,4GHz Συχνότητα ασύρματου παρόχου: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Ισχύς μετάδοσης Bluetooth: <13 dBm
Διαμόρφωση μετάδοσης Bluetooth: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Συχνότητα Bluetooth: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Έκδοση προφίλ Bluetooth: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Έκδοση Bluetooth: BT Core v5.2
Τύπος μπαταρίας: Μπαταρία ιόντων λιθίου (3,7 V / 1300 mAh)
Τροφοδοσία: 5 V  2 A
Χρόνος φόρτισης: 3,5 ώρες
Χρόνος αναπαραγωγής μουσικής με 
BT+2,4GHz ενεργοποιημένο και ANC+RGB 
φωτισμό απενεργοποιημένο: 34 ώρες
Χρόνος ομιλίας με BT+2,4GHz ενεργοποιημένο 
και ANC+RGB φωτισμό απενεργοποιημένο: 38 ώρες
Χρόνος αναπαραγωγής μουσικής μόνο με 
2,4 GHz ενεργοποιημένο και ANC+RGB 
φωτισμό απενεργοποιημένο: 39 ώρες
Χρόνος ομιλίας μόνο με 2,4 GHz ενεργοποιημένο 
και ANC+RGB φωτισμό απενεργοποιημένο: 44 ώρες
Χρόνος αναπαραγωγής μουσικής μόνο με 
ΒΤ ενεργοποιημένο και ANC+RGB φωτισμό 
απενεργοποιημένο: 45 ώρες
Χρόνος ομιλίας μόνο με ΒΤ ενεργοποιημένο 
και ANC+RGB φωτισμό απενεργοποιημένο: 47 ώρες
Τύπος εγγραφής μικροφώνου: Μονής κατεύθυνσης
Βάρος: 420 g

ES
001 CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
Auriculares JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS; 
Micrófono de calibración; Cable de carga 
USB; Cable de audio de 3,5 MM; Convertidor 
de USB-C a USB-A; DONGLE USB INALÁMBRICO; 
Micrófono flexo con antiviento; QSG | 
TARJETA DE GARANTÍA | Hoja de seguridad
002 Requisitos

 REQUISITOS DE 
SOFTWARE; Plataforma: Windows 10 (solo 
64 bits)/Windows 11; 500 MB DE ESPACIO 
LIBRE EN EL DISCO DURO PARA LA INSTALACIÓN
Compatibilidad con el sistema; PC | Xbox™ |  
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Móvil | MAC
003 DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL
01 LED ANC/TALKTHRU; 02 Botón ANC/
TALKTHRU; 03 Dial de balance de audio-chat 
para juegos; 04 Control de volumen; 
05 Filtro anti-viento desmontable; 06* LED 
de notificación para silenciar/reactivar 
el micrófono; 07* Silenciar/reactivar el 
micrófono; 08 LED de carga; 09 Conector 
de audio de 3.5 mm; 10 Puerto USB-C; 
11 Micrófono flexo con enfoque de voz; 
12 Control de sonido espacial/seguimiento 
de cabeza; 13 Control deslizante de 
encendido/apagado y emparejamiento de 
Bluetooth; 14 LED de encendido/2,4 GHz/
Bluetooth; 15* Zonas de iluminación RGB; 
16 Auricular de plegado plano; 17 Botón de 
emparejamiento de 2,4 GHz; 18 Control de 
volumen; 19 Botón de silencio del micrófono
004 Micrófono de calibración
Vaya a  para 
obtener instrucciones de configuración 
detalladas.
005 ENCENDIDO Y CONEXIÓN
encendido; 2,4 GHz Inalámbrico; USB TIPO-C; 
PC | MAC | PORTÁTIL | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; 
USB TIPO-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ |  
Nintendo Switch™; Vinculación manual
006 Bluetooth

007 CONFIGURACIÓN
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Móvil | Mac
008 BOTÓN DE COMANDO
Encendido/apagado ANC; Encendido/
apagado TALKTHRU; AUMENTAR VOLUMEN 
DE JUEGO; AUMENTAR VOLUMEN DE CHAT; 
AUMENTAR VOLUMEN MAESTRO; BAJAR VOLUMEN 
MAESTRO; Silenciar/reactivar el micrófono; 
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO; Reconexión de BT; MODO 
DE VINCULACIÓN BT; apagado (por defecto) |  
sonido espacial | sonido espacial + 
seguimiento de la cabeza; Recentrado para 
el seguimiento de la cabeza
009 Primera configuración
9A Conecte el auricular a su PC a través de 
una conexión inalámbrica USB de 2,4 GHz;  
9B Vaya a “Sound Settings”(Ajustes de 
sonido) -> “Sound Control Panel”(Panel  
de control de sonido); 9C* En “Playback” 
(Reproducción) resalte “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS GAME” y seleccione “Set Default” 
(Establecer predeterminado) -> “Default 
Device”(Dispositivo predeterminado). 
9D Resalte “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT”  
y seleccione “Set Default”(Establecer 
predeterminado) -> “Default 
Communication Device”(Dispositivo 
de comunicación predeterminado); 
9E En “Recording”(Grabación) resalte 
“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” y seleccione 
“Set Default”(Establecer predeterminado) -> 
“Default Device”(Dispositivo predeterminado); 
9F En su aplicación de chat seleccione 
“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” como 
dispositivo de audio por defecto. 9G Siga las 
instrucciones en pantalla para personalizar 
la configuración de sonido.
* Si no ha instalado JBL QuantumENGINE, 
asegúrate de completar este paso antes 
de activar JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360.
010 MICRÓFONO
LED de notificación para silenciar/reactivar 
el sonido el micrófono; silenciar; reactivar



FIES
011 CARGA
012 COMPORTAMIENTOS DEL LED
ENCENDIDO ANC; APAGADO ANC; TALKTHRU 
ENCENDIDO; SILENCIAR MIC; REACTIVAR MIC; 

BATERÍA BAJA; CARGA; CARGA COMPLETA; 
VINCULACIÓN 2,4 GHz; CONEXIÓN 2,4 GHz; 
2,4 GHz CONECTADO; VINCULACIÓN BT; CONEXIÓN 
BT; BT CONECTADO; ENCENDIDO; APAGADO

001 PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS -kuulokkeet; 
Kalibrointimikrofoni; USB-latauskaapeli; 
3,5 mm AUDIOKAAPELI; USB-C-USB-A-muunnin; 
LANGATON USB-DONGLE; Vaahtomuovinen 
tuulisuoja puomimikrofonille; QSG | 
TAKUUKORTTI | Turvallisuustiedote
002 Vaatimukset

 
OHJELMISTOVAATIMUKSET; Alusta: Windows 
10 (vain 64-bittinen) / Windows 11; 500 Mt 
VAPAA KIINTOLEVYTILAA ASENNUSTA VARTEN
Järjestelmän yhteensopivuus;
PC | Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobile | MAC
003 YLEISKATSAUS
01 ANC / TALKTHRU LED; 02 ANC / 
TALKTHRU-painike; 03 Peliäänen/chat-äänen 
tasapainosäädin; 04 Äänenvoimakkuuden 
säätö; 05 Irrotettava vaahtomuovinen 
tuulisuoja; 06* Mikrofonin mykistystä / 
mykistyksen poistoa osoittava LED-ilmaisin; 
07* Mikrofonin mykistys / mykistyksen 
poisto; 08 LATAUS-LED; 09 3,5 mm:n 
audioliitäntä; 10 USB-C-portti; 11 Voice 
Focus Boom -mikrofoni; 12 SPATIAL SOUND / 
HEAD TRACKING CONTROL; 13 Virta päälle / 
pois sekä Bluetooth-parinmuodostus; 
14 POWER / 2,4GHz / Bluetooth LED; 15* RGB-
valaistusalueet; 16 Flat-fold korvakuppi; 
17 2,4GHz PARINMUODOSTUSPAINIKE; 
18 Äänenvoimakkuuden säätö; 19 MIKR. 
MYKISTYSPAINIKE
004 Kalibrointimikrofoni
Siirry osoitteeseen  
saadaksesi yksityiskohtaiset asennusohjeet.
005 VIRTA PÄÄLLE JA YHDISTÄ
virta päälle; 2,4 GHz langaton; USB TYPE-C;  
PC | MAC | LAPTOP | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; 
USB TYPE-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™; Manuaalinen pariliitos
006 Bluetooth

007 ASETUKSET
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Mobile | MAC
008 NÄPPÄINKOMENTO
ANC päälle/pois; TALKTHRU päälle/
pois; LISÄÄ PELIN ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUTTA; 
LISÄÄ CHATIN ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUTTA; LISÄÄ 
PÄÄ-ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUTTA; VÄHENNÄ PÄÄ-
ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUTTA; Mikrofonin mykistys /  
mykistyksen poisto; päälle/pois; BT:n 
uudelleenkytkentä; PARINMUODOSTUSTILA; 
pois päältä (oletusasetus) | Tilaääni | 
Tilaääni + päänseuranta; Keskittäminen 
uudelleen päänseurantaa varten
009 Ensimmäinen asennus
9A Liitä kuulokkeet tietokoneeseen 
langattoman 2,4 GHz:n USB-yhteyden kautta.  
9B Siirry kohtaan “Sound Settings” 
(Ääniasetukset) -> “Sound Control 
Panel” (Äänen ohjauspaneeli). 
9C* Kohdassa “Playback” (Toisto) korosta 
“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” ja valitse 
“Set Default” (Aseta oletus) -> “Default 
Device” (Oletuslaite). 9D Korosta “JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” ja valitse 
“Set Default” (Aseta oletus) -> “Default 
Communication Device” (Oletusviestintälaite). 
9E Kohdassa “Recording” (Tallennus) 
korosta “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” 
ja valitse “Set Default” (Aseta oletus) -> 
“Default Device” (Oletuslaite). 9F Valitse 
chat-sovelluksessasi “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT” oletusarvoiseksi 
audiolaitteeksi. 9G Noudata näytöllä 
näkyviä ohjeita muokataksesi 
henkilökohtaiset ääniasetuksesi. 
* Jos et ole asentanut JBL QuantumENGINE, 
varmista, että olet suorittanut tämän 
vaiheen ennen JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360:n 
käyttöönottoa.
010 MIKROFONI
Mikrofonin mykistystä / mykistyksen 
poistoa osoittava LED-ilmaisin; mykistys; 
mykistyksen poisto

011 LATAUS
012 LEDIEN TOIMINTA
ANC PÄÄLLÄ; ANC POIS; TALKTHRU PÄÄLLÄ; MIC 
MYKISTYS; MIC MYKISTYKSEN POISTO; AKUN 
LATAUS ALHAINEN; LADATAAN; TÄYSIN LADATTU; 

2,4GHz PARIMUODOSTUS; 2,4GHz YHDISTETÄÄN; 
2,4GHz YHDISTETTY; BT-PARIMUODOSTUS; BT 
YHDISTETÄÄN; BT YHDISTETTY; BT YHDISTETTY; 
VIRTA PÄÄLLÄ; VIRTA POIS

013 ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Modelo: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Tamaño de la unidad: Unidades dinámicas de 50 mm
Respuesta en frecuencias (pasivo): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Respuesta en frecuencias (activo): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Respuesta del micrófono en frecuencias: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Potencia máxima de entrada: 30 mW
Sensibilidad: 111 dB SPL/1 mW
SPL máximo: 93 dB
Sensibilidad del micrófono: -38 dBV/Pa a 1 kHz
Impedancia: 32 ohm
Potencia del transmisor inalámbrico 2,4 GHz: <13 dBm
Modulación inalámbrica 2,4 GHz: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Frecuencia portadora inalámbrica 2,4 GHz: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Potencia del transmisor Bluetooth: <13 dBm
Modulación del transmisor Bluetooth: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Frecuencia de Bluetooth: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Versión del perfil de Bluetooth: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Versión Bluetooth: BT Core v5.2
Tipo de batería: Batería de ion-litio (3,7 V, 1300 mAh)
Alimentación: 5 V  2 A
Tiempo de carga: 3,5 horas
Tiempo de reproducción de música con 
BT+2,4 GHz activado y ANC+iluminación 
RGB desactivados: 34 horas
Tiempo de conversación con BT+2,4 GHz 
activado y ANC+iluminación RGB desactivados: 38 horas
Tiempo de reproducción de música 
únicamente con 2,4 GHz activado y 
ANC+iluminación RGB desactivados: 39 horas
Tiempo de conversación únicamente con 
2,4 GHz activado y ANC+iluminación RGB 
desactivados: 44 horas
Tiempo de reproducción de música 
únicamente con BT activado y 
ANC+iluminación RGB desactivados: 45 horas
Tiempo de conversación únicamente con BT 
activado y ANC+iluminación RGB desactivados: 47 horas
Patrón de captación del micrófono: Unidireccional
Peso: 420 g

013 TEKNISET TIEDOT
Malli: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Elementin koko: 50 mm dynaamiset elementit
Taajuusvaste (passiivinen): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Taajuusvaste (aktiivinen): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Mikrofonin taajuusvaste: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Maks. syöttöteho: 30 mW
Herkkyys: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Maksimi SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofonin herkkyys: -38 dBV / Pa @1 kHz
Impedanssi: 32 ohmia
2,4GHz langaton lähetysteho: <13 dBm
2,4GHz langaton modulaatio: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2,4GHz Langaton kantoaaltotaajuus: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-lähettimen teho: <13 dBm
Bluetooth-lähettimen modulaatio: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth taajuus: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-profiiliversio: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Bluetooth-versio: BT Core v5.2
Akkutyyppi: Li-ion-akku (3,7 V / 1300 mAh)
Virransyöttö: 5 V  2 A
Latausaika: 3,5 h
Musiikin toistoaika, kun BT+2.4GHz on päällä 
ja ANC+RGB-valaistus pois päältä: 34 h
Puheaika, kun BT+2.4GHz on päällä ja 
ANC+RGB-valaistus pois päältä: 38 h
Musiikin toistoaika vain 2,4 GHz:n taajuudella 
ja ANC+RGB-valaistuksen ollessa pois päältä: 39 h
Puheaika, kun vain 2,4 GHz on käytössä ja 
ANC+RGB-valaistus pois päältä: 44 h
Musiikin toistoaika, kun vain BT on päällä ja 
ANC+RGB-valaistus pois päältä: 45 h
Puheaika, kun vain BT on päällä ja ANC+RGB-
valaistus pois päältä: 47 h
Mikrofonin suuntakuvio: Yksisuuntainen
Paino: 420 g



ITHU
001 A DOBOZ TARTALMA
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS fejhallgató; 
Kalibrációs mikrofon; USB töltőkábel; 
3.5 MM-ES AUDIOKÁBEL; USB-C - USB-A átalakító; 
VEZETÉK NÉLKÜLI USB-HARDVERKULCS; 
Hangszűrő szivacs a karos mikrofonhoz; QSG |  
GARANCIAKÁRTYA | Biztonsági adatlap
002 Követelmények

 
SZOFTVERKÖVETELMÉNYEK; Platform: 
Windows 10 (64 bites) / Windows 11; 500 MB 
SZABAD HELY A MEREVLEMEZEN A TELEPÍTÉSHEZ
Rendszer-összeegyeztethetőség:
PC | Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobil | MAC
003 ÁTTEKINTÉS
01 ANC / TALKTHRU LED; 02 ANC / TALKTHRU 
gomb; 03 Game audio-chat hangkiegyenlítő 
tárcsa; 04 Hangerőszabályozó; 05 Levehető 
hangszűrőszivacs; 06* Figyelmeztető 
LED-es kijelző a mikrofonnál Néma/Hangos 
módba; 07* Mikrofon Néma / Hangos;  
08 TÖLTÉS LED; 09 3,5 mm-es audio-
csatlakozó; 10 USB-C port; 11 Hangra 
fókuszáló állítható karos mikrofon; 
12 TÉRBELI HANG / FEJKÖVETÉS VEZÉRLÉSE; 
13 Hálózat be/ki és Bluetooth-párosító 
csúszka; 14 POWER / 2,4GHz / Bluetooth 
LED; 15* RGB világítási zónák; 16 Laposra 
hajtogatható fülhallgató/fülkagyló; 
17 2,4 GHz PÁROSÍTÁS; 18 Hangerő-
szabályozás; 19 MIKROFONNÉMÍTÓ GOMB
004 Kalibrációs mikrofon
A részletes telepítési utasításokért 
lépjen ide: 
005 BEKAPCSOLÁS ÉS CSATLAKOZÁS
bekapcsolás; 2,4 GHz vezeték nélküli; 
USB TYPE-C; PC | MAC | LAPTOP | PS5 | 
Nintendo Switch™; USB TYPE-A; PC | mac |  
PLAYSTATION™ | Nintendo Switch™; 
Manuális párosítás
006 Bluetooth

007 TELEPÍTÉS
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Mobil | MAC
008 PARANCS GOMB
ANC be/ki; TALKTHRU BE/KI; JÁTÉK 
HANGEREJÉNEK NÖVELÉSE; CSEVEGÉS 
HANGEREJÉNEK NÖVELÉSE; FŐ HANGERŐ 
NÖVELÉSE; FŐ HANGERŐ CSÖKKENTÉSE; 
Mikrofon Néma / Hangos; BE/KI; BT 
újracsatlakoztatás; BT PÁROSÍTÁS 
MÓDJA; ki (alapértelmezett) | térbeli 
hang | térbeli hang + fejkövetés; 
Újraközpontosítás a fej követéséhez
009 Kezdeti beállítás
9A Csatlakoztasd a fejhallgatót a PC–hez 
a vezeték nélküli 2,4GHz USB–kapcsolaton 
keresztül. 9B Lépj a „Sound Settings” 
(Hangbeállítások) -> „Sound Control 
Panel” (Hangvezérlő panel) pontra. 9C* A 
„Playback” (Visszajátszás) részen jelöld 
ki a „JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” 
elemet és válasszad a „Set Default” 
(Beállítás alapértelmezettként) -> 
„Default Device” (Alapértelmezett eszköz) 
elemet. 9D Jelöld ki a „JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT” elemet és válasszad a „Set 
Default” (Beállítás alapértelmezettként) 
-> „Default Communication Device” 
(Alapértelmezett kommunikációs eszköz) 
elemet. 9E A „Recording” (Felvétel) részen 
jelöld ki a „JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” 
elemet és válasszad  a „Set Default” 
(Beállítás alapértékként) -> „Default 
Device” (Alapértelmezett eszköz) elemet. 
9F A csevegőalkalmazásban válasszad 
a „JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” elemet 
alapértelmezett audioeszközként. 
9G A hangbeállítások személyre 
szabásához kövesd a képernyőn 
megjelenő utasításokat. 
* Ha még nem telepítette a JBL 
QuantumENGINE szoftvert, akkor a JBL 
QuantumSPATIAL 360 telepítése előtt 
végezze el ezt a lépést.

001 CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
Cuffie JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS; Microfono 
per la calibrazione; cavo di ricarica USB; 
CAVO AUDIO 3,5 MM; convertitore da USB-C 
a USB-A; DONGLE WIRELESS USB; schiuma 
antivento per microfono a braccetto; QSG |  
SCHEDA DI GARANZIA | scheda di sicurezza

002 Requisiti
 REQUISITI 

SOFTWARE; Piattaforma: Windows 10 (solo 
64 bit) / Windows 11; 500MB DI SPAZIO LIBERO 
SU DISCO PER L’INSTALLAZIONE
Compatibilità di sistema; PC | Xbox™ |  
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Mobile | MAC

003 PANORAMICA
01 LED ANC / TALKTHRU; 02 Pulsante ANC /  
TALKTHRU; 03 Controllo bilanciamento 
audio gioco-chat; 04 Controllo del volume; 
05 Spugna antivento staccabile; 06* LED 
di notifica per mute / unmute microfono; 
07* Mute / unMute microfono; 08 LED DI 
RICARICA; 09 Jack audio da 3,5 mm; 10 Porta 
USB-C; 11 Microfono a braccetto con 
focalizzazione vocale; 12 CONTROLLO SUONO 
SPAZIALE / HEAD TRACKING; 13 Cursore on /  
off e abbinamento Bluetooth; 14 LED 
ACCENSIONE / 2.4GHz / Bluetooth; 15* Aree 
con illuminazione RGB; 16 Padiglione 
auricolare ripiegabile; 17 PULSANTE 
ABBINAMENTO 2.4 GHz; 18 Controllo del 
volume; 19 PULSANTE MIC MUTE

004 Microfono per la calibrazione
Entra in  per le 
istruzioni dettagliate sulla configurazione.

005 ACCENSIONE & COLLEGAMENTO
accensione; Wireless 2.4GHz; USB TYPE-C; PC |  
MAC | LAPTOP | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; 
USB TYPE-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™; Abbinamento manuale

006 Bluetooth

007 CONFIGURAZIONE
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Mobile | MAC

008 PULSANTI DI CONTROLLO
ANC on/off; TALKTHRU ON/OFF; AUMENTO 
DEL VOLUME DEL GIOCO; AUMENTO DEL 
VOLUME DELLA CHAT; AUMENTO DEL VOLUME 
MASTER; DIMINUZIONE DEL VOLUME MASTER; 
Mute / unMute microfono; ON / OFF; 
riconnessione BT; MODALITÀ DI ABBINAMENTO 
BT; off (default) | suono spaziale | suono 
spaziale + head tracking; Ri-centratura 
per l’head tracking

009 Configurazione al primo utilizzo
9A Collega le cuffie al PC tramite la 
connessione wireless USB 2.4GHz. 9B Vai in 
“Sound Settings” (Impostazioni audio) ->  
“Sound Control Panel” (Pannello di controllo  
audio). 9C* Sotto “Playback” (Riproduzione) 
evidenzia “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” e 
seleziona “Set Default” (Imposta predefinito) 
-> “Default Device” (Dispositivo predefinito). 
9D Evidenzia “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT” e seleziona “Set Default” (Imposta 
predefinito) -> “Default Communication 
Device” (Dispositivo di comunicazione 
predefinito). 9E Sotto “Recording” 
(Registrazione) evidenzia “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT” e seleziona “Set Default” 
(Imposta predefinito) -> “Default Device” 
(Dispositivo predefinito). 9F Nell’applicazione 
di chat seleziona “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT” come dispositivo audio predefinito. 
9G Segui le istruzioni sullo schermo per 
personalizzare le impostazioni del suono.
* Se non hai installato JBL QuantumENGINE, 
assicurati di completare questo passaggio 
prima di abilitare JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360.

010 MIKROFON
Figyelmeztető LED-es kijelző a mikrofonnál 
Néma/Hangos módba; Néma; Hangos
011 TÖLTÉS
012 A LED VISELKEDÉSE
ANC BE; ANC KI; TALKTHRU BE; MIKROFON 
NÉMA; MIKROFON HANGOS; ALACSONY 

AKKUMULÁTOR; TÖLTÉS; TELJESEN FELTÖLTVE; 
2,4 GHz PÁROSÍTÁS; 2.4GHz CSATLAKOZÁS; 
2,4GHz CSATLAKOZTATVA; BT PÁROSÍTÁS; 
BT CSATLAKOZÁS; BT CSATLAKOZTATVA; 
BEKAPCSOLÁS; KIKAPCSOLÁS

013 TECHNIKAI SPECIFIKÁCIÓK
Modell: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Hangszóró mérete: 50 mm-es dinamikus hangszóró
Frekvencia válasz: (passzív): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Frekvencia válasz: (aktív): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Mikrofon frekvencia válasz: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Max. bemeneti teljesítmény: 30 mW
Érzékenység: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Maximális SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofon érzékenysége: -38 dBV / Pa @1 kHz
Impedancia: 32 ohm
Vezeték nélküli 2,4GHz adó teljesítménye: <13 dBm
2,4GHz Vezeték nélküli moduláció: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Vezeték nélküli 2,4GHz adatátvitel frekvenciája: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Továbbított Bluetooth-teljesítmény: <13 dBm
Továbbított Bluetooth-moduláció: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth frekvencia: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-profilverzió: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Bluetooth-verzió: BT Core v5.2
Akkumulátor típus: Li-ion akkumulátor (3,7 V / 1300 mAh)
Tápellátás: 5 V  2 A
Töltési idő: 3,5 óra
Zenelejátszási idő, BT +2,4 GHz bekapcsolva 
és ANC+RGB világítás kikapcsolva: 34 óra
Beszélgetési idő, BT +2,4 GHz bekapcsolva és 
ANC+RGB világítás kikapcsolva: 38 óra
Zenelejátszási idő, csak 2,4 GHz bekapcsolva 
és ANC+RGB világítás kikapcsolva: 39 óra
Beszélgetési idő, csak 2,4 GHz bekapcsolva és 
ANC+RGB világítás kikapcsolva: 44 óra
Zenelejátszási idő, csak BT bekapcsolva és 
ANC+RGB világítás kikapcsolva: 45 óra
Beszélgetési idő, csak BT bekapcsolva és 
ANC+RGB világítás kikapcsolva: 47 óra
Mikrofon iránykarakterisztika: Egyirányú
Súly: 420 g



IT
010 MICROFONO
LED di notifica per microfono in mute / 
unmute; mute; unmute

011 RICARICA

012 COMPORTAMENTO LED
ANC ON; ANC OFF; TALKTHRU ON; MIC MUTE; 

MIC UNMUTE; BATTERIA SCARICA; IN CARICA; 
COMPLETAMENTE CARICA; ABBINAMENTO 
2.4GHz; COLLEGAMENTO 2.4GHz; 2.4GHz 
CONNESSO; ABBINAMENTO BT; CONNESSIONE BT; 
BT CONNESSO; ACCENSIONE; SPEGNIMENTO

NL
001 VERPAKKINGSINHOUD
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS koptelefoon; 
Kalibratiemicrofoon; USB-oplaadkabel; 
3,5 MM AUDIO KABEL; USB-C naar USB-A 
converter; USB DRAADLOZE DONGLE; 
Windshield schuim voor boom microfoon; 
QSG | GARANTIEKAART | Veiligheidsblad

002 Vereisten
 SOFTWARE 

VEREISTEN; Platform: Windows 10 (64 bit 
only) / Windows 11; 500MB VRIJE RUIMTE OP 
DE HARDE SCHIJF VOOR DE INSTALLATIE
Systeem compatibiliteit; PC | Xbox™ |  
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Mobiel | MAC

003 OVERZICHT
01 ANC / TALKTHRU LED; 02 ANC / TALKTHRU-
knop; 03 Game audio-chat balansknop; 
04 Volumeregelaar; 05 Afneembare schuim;  
06* LED-melding voor dempen/dempen 
opheffen ; 07* Microfoon dempen/dempen 
opheffen; 08 OPLAADLED; 09 3,5 mm  
audio-aansluiting; 10 USB-C-poort; 11 Voice 
Focus boommicrofoon; 12 RUIMTELIJK GELUID / 
BEDIENING HEADTRACKING; 13 In-/uitschakelen 
en Bluetooth-koppelingsschuif; 14 VOEDING / 
2,4GHz / Bluetooth LED; 15* RGB-verlichtingszones; 
16 Opklapbare oorschelp; 17 2.4GHz 
KOPPELINGSKNOP; 18 Volumeregelaar; 
19 MICROFOON DEMPINGSKNOP

004 Kalibratiemicrofoon
Ga naar  voor 
gedetailleerde instellingsinstructies.

005 INSCHAKELEN & AANSLUITEN
inschakelen; 2,4GHz draadloos; USB TYPE-C; 
PC | MAC | LAPTOP | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; 
USB TYPE-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™; Handmatig koppelen

006 Bluetooth
007 INSTELLEN
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Mobiel | MAC

008 KNOPFUNCTIE
ANC aan/uit; TALKTHRU aan/uit; GAME VOLUME 
VERHOGEN; CHAT VOLUME VERHOGEN; MASTER 
VOLUME VERHOGEN; MASTER VOLUME VERLAGEN; 
Microfoon dempen/dempen opheffen; aan/
uit; BT herverbinden; BT KOPPELINGSMODUS; 
uit (standaard) | ruimtelijk geluid |  
ruimtelijk geluid + head tracking; 
Hercentrering voor head tracking

009 Eerste keer instellen
9A Verbind de headset met uw PC via 
een draadloze 2.4GHz USB-verbinding. 
9B Ga naar “Sound Settings” 
(Geluidsinstellingen) -> “Sound Control 
Panel” (Geluidscontrolepaneel). 
9C* Ga naar “Playback” (Afspelen), 
selecteer “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
GAME” en selecteer “Set Default” 
(Standaardinstellingen)-> “Default Device” 
(Standaard apparaat. 9D Markeer “JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” en selecteer 
“Set Default” (Standaardinstelling) -> 
“Default Communication Device” (Standaard 
communicatieapparaat). 9E Ga naar 
“Recording” (Opnemen), markeer “JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” en selecteer 
“Set Default” (Standaard instelling) -> 
“Default Device” (Standaard apparaat). 
9F Ga naar uw chatprogramma en 
selecteer “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT” als standaard audioapparaat. 
9G Volg de instructies op het scherm om 
uw geluidsinstellingen naar voorkeur 
aan te passen.
* Als je JBL QuantumENGINE nog niet 
hebt geïnstalleerd, deze stap voltooien 
voordat je de JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360 
inschakelt.

010 MICROFOON
Meldings-LED voor microfoon dempen / 
dempen opheffen; dempen; dempen opheffen

011 OPLADEN

012 LED-FUNCTIES
ANC AAN; ANC UIT; TALKTHRU AAN; MICROFOON 
DEMPEN/MICROFOON DEMPEN OPHEFFEN; 
BATTERIJ BIJNA LEEG; OPGELADEN; VOLLEDIG 

OPGELADEN; 2,4GHz KOPPELEN; 2,4GHz 
AANSLUITEN; 2,4GHz AANGESLOTEN; BT 
KOPPELING; BT AANSLUITEN; BT AANGESLOTEN; 
VOEDING AAN; VOEDING UIT

013 SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Modello: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Dimensione del driver: Driver dinamici da 50 mm
Risposta in frequenza (passiva): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Risposta in frequenza (attiva): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Risposta in frequenza del microfono: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Potenza massima in ingresso: 30 mW
Sensibilità: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
SPL massimo: 93 dB
Sensibilità del microfono: -38 dBV / Pa @1 kHz
Impedenza: 32 ohm
Potenza del trasmettitore wireless 2.4GHz: <13 dBm
Modulazione wireless 2.4GHz: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Frequenza portante wireless 2.4GHz: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Potenza trasmessa via Bluetooth: <13 dBm
Modulazione della trasmissione Bluetooth: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Frequenza Bluetooth: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Versione profilo Bluetooth: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Versione Bluetooth: BT Core v5.2
Tipo di batteria: Batteria agli ioni di litio (3,7 V/1.300 mAh)
Alimentazione: 5 V  2 A
Tempo di ricarica: 3,5 ore
Autonomia in riproduzione musicale con BT+ 
2.4GHz attivi e ANC+ illuminazione RGB spenti: 34 ore
Autonomia in conversazione con BT+2.4GHz 
attivi e ANC+ illuminazione RGB spenti: 38 ore
Autonomia in riproduzione musicale con solo 
2.4GHz attivo e ANC+illuminazione RGB spenti: 39 ore
Autonomia in conversazione con solo 2.4GHz 
attivo e ANC+illuminazione RGB spenti: 44 ore
Autonomia in riproduzione musicale con solo BT 
attivo e ANC+illuminazione RGB spenti: 45 ore
Autonomia in conversazione con solo BT attivo e 
ANC+illuminazione RGB spenti: 47 ore
Caratteristica polare del microfono: Unidirezionale
Peso: 420 g

013 TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Model: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Maat van driver: Dynamische 50 mm driver
Frequentiebereik (passief): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Frequentiebereik (actief): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Frequentiebereik microfoon: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Maximaal ingangsvermogen: 30 mW
Gevoeligheid: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Maximum SPL: 93 dB
Microfoongevoeligheid: -38 dBV / Pa @1 kHz
Impedantie: 32 ohm
2,4 GHz draadloze zendervermogen: <13 dBm
2,4 GHz draadloze modulatie: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2,4 GHz draadloze draaggolffrequentie: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth zendvermogen: <13 dBm
Bluetooth verzonden modulatie: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth frequentie: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-profielversie: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Bluetooth-versie: BT Core v5.2
Type batterij: Li-ion batterij (3,7 V / 1300 mAh)
Voeding: 5 V  2 A
Oplaadtijd: 3,5 uur
Speelduur van muziek met BT+2.4GHz aan 
en ANC+RGB-verlichting uit: 34 uur
Spreektijd met BT+2.4GHz aan en ANC+RGB-
verlichting uit: 38 uur
Speelduur van muziek met alleen 2.4GHz aan 
en ANC+RGB-verlichting uit: 39 uur
Spreektijd met alleen 2.4GHz aan en 
ANC+RGB-verlichting uit: 44 uur
Speelduur van muziek met alleen BT aan en 
ANC+RGB-verlichting uit: 45 uur
Spreektijd met alleen BT aan en ANC+RGB-
verlichting uit: 47 uur
Microfoon pickup-patroon: Unidirectioneel
Gewicht: 420 g



NO
001 INNHOLD I ESKEN
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS-hodetelefoner; 
Kalibreringsmikrofon; USB-ladekabel; 
3,5 MM LYDKABEL; USB-C TO USB-A-adapter; 
TRÅDLØS USB-DONGLE; Vindhette til 
bommikrofon; QSG | GARANTIKORT | 
Sikkerhetsark

002 Krav
 

PROGRAMVAREKRAV; Plattform: Windows 10 
(bare 64-biters) / Windows 11; 500 MB LEDIG 
HARDDISKPLASS FOR INSTALLASJON
Systemkompatibilitet; PC | Xbox™ | 
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Mobil | MAC

003 OVERSIKT
01 LED FOR ANC/TALKTHRU; 02 ANC-/
TALKTHRU-knapp; 03 WIRELESS; 04 Volume 
Control; 05 Avtakbar skumpute til mikrofon;  
06* Varsel-LED for mikrofon på/av; 
07* Mikrofon på / mikrofon av; 08 LADE-LED; 
09 3,5 mm lydkontakt; 10 USB-C-port; 
11 Bommikrofon med talefokus; 12 KONTROLL 
FOR ROMLIG LYD/HODESPORING; 13 Glidebryter 
for strøm på/av og sammenkobling med 
Bluetooth; 14 STRØM / 2,4 GHz / Bluetooth-
LED; 15* RGB-lyssoner; 16 Sammenleggbare 
hodetelefoner; 17 2,4 GHz 
SAMMENKOBLINGSKNAPP; 18 Volumkontroll; 
19 KNAPP FOR MIKROFONDEMPING

004 Kalibreringsmikrofon
Gå til  for 
detaljerte konfigureringsinstruksjoner.

005 SLÅ PÅ OG KOBLE TIL
SLÅ PÅ; 2,4 GHz TRÅDLØS; USB TYPE-C; PC |  
MAC | BÆRBAR DATAMASKIN | PS5 | Nintendo 
Switch™; USB TYPE-A; PC | Mac |  
PLAYSTATION™ | Nintendo Switch™; 
Manuell sammenkobling

006 Bluetooth

007 OPPSETT
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Mobil | MAC

008 KNAPPEKOMMANDO
ANC av/på; TALKTHRU AV/PÅ; ØK LYDSTYRKE 
FOR SPILL; ØK LYDSTYRKE FOR CHAT; ØK 
MASTERVOLUM; REDUSER MASTERVOLUM; 
Mikrofon på / mikrofon av; PÅ / AV; BT 
kobler til igjen; BT-PARINGSMODUS; av 
(standard) | romlig lyd | romlig lyd + 
hodeposisjonssporing; Sentrering for 
hodeposisjonssporing

009 Førstegangsoppsett
9A Koble hodetelefonene til datamaskinen 
via 2,4 GHz trådløs USB-tilkobling. 9B Gå til 
«Sound Settings» (Innstillinger for lyd) -> 
«Sound Control Panel» (Kontrollpanel for 
lyd). 9C* Under «Playback» (Avspilling) 
merker du «JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
GAME» og velger «Set Default» (Sett 
som standard) -> «Default Device» 
(Standardenhet). 9D Merk «JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT» og velg «Set Default» (Sett 
som standard) -> «Default Communication 
Device» (Standard kommunikasjonsenhet). 
9E Under «Recording» (Opptak) merker du 
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT» og velger 
«Set Default» (Sett som standard) -> 
«Default Device» (Standardenhet). 9F I 
chatprogrammet velger du «JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT» som standard lydenhet. 
9G Følg instruksjonene på skjermen for å 
tilpasse lydinnstillingene. 
* Hvis du ikke har installert JBL 
QuantumENGINE, må du fullføre dette trinnet 
før du aktiverer JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360.

010 MIKROFON
Varsel-LED for mikrofon på/av (mute); av; på

PL
001 ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
Słuchawki JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS; 
mikrofon do kalibracji; kabel do ładowania 
USB; kabel audio 3,5 MM; przejściówka USB-C 
do USB-A; adapter bezprzewodowy USB; 
pianka ochronna do mikrofonu z pałąkiem; 
QSG | Karta gwarancyjna | Arkusz 
informacji o produkcie
002 Wymagania

 WYMAGANIA DOT. 
OPROGRAMOWANIA; Platforma: System 
operacyjny Windows 10 (64-bitowy) / 
Windows 11, 500 MB WOLNEGO MIEJSCA NA 
DYSKU DO INSTALACJI
Zgodność z systemami: PC | Xbox™ | 
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Urządzenia mobilne | MAC
003 OMÓWIENIE
01 Dioda LED ANC / TALKTHRU; 02 Przycisk 
ANC / TALKTHRU; 04 Kontrola głośności; 
03 Pokrętło balansu dźwięku w grze i na 
czacie; 05 Odłączana pianka ochronna; 
06* Wskaźnik LED wł./wył. wyciszenia 
mikrofonu; 07* Wł./wył. wyciszenia 
mikrofonu; 08 Dioda LED ładowania; 09 Gniazdo 
audio 3,5 mm; 10 Port USB-C; 11 Mikrofon 
z pałąkiem i funkcją Voice Focus; 12 Przycisk 
centrowania do śledzenia ruchów głowy / 
dźwięku przestrzennego; 13 Suwak wł./wył. 
zasilania i parowania Bluetooth; 14 Dioda LED 
zasilania / 2,4 GHz / Bluetooth; 15* Strefy 
światła RGB; 16 Składane słuchawki 
muszlowe; 17 Przycisk parowania 2,4 GHz; 
18 Pokrętło regulacji głośności; 19 Przycisk 
wyciszania mikrofonu
004 Mikrofon z funkcją kalibracji
Przejdź do , aby 
uzyskać szczegółową instrukcję konfiguracji.
005 WŁĄCZANIE ZASILANIA I ŁĄCZENIE
Wł. zasilania; połączenie bezprzewodowe 
2,4 GHz; port USB-C; PC | MAC | LAPTOP | 
PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; port USB-A; PC | 
Mac | PLAYSTATION™ | Nintendo Switch™; 
parowanie ręczne

006 Bluetooth
007 KONFIGURACJA
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Urządzenia mobilne | MAC
008 STEROWANIE PRZYCISKAMI
Wł./wył. funkcji ANC; wł./wył. funkcji 
TALKTHRU; zwiększanie głośności 
w grze; zwiększanie głośności na 
czacie; zwiększanie głośności głównej; 
zmniejszanie głośności głównej; wł./wył. 
wyciszenia mikrofonu; WŁ./WYŁ.; ponowne 
łączenie przez BT; tryb parowania BT; 
wył. (domyślnie) | dźwięk przestrzenny | 
dźwięk przestrzenny + śledzenie ruchów 
głowy; centrowanie do śledzenia 
ruchów głowy
009 Konfiguracja przed pierwszym użyciem
9A Podłączanie słuchawek do komputera 
PC za pomocą portu 2,4 GHz USB połączenia 
bezprzewodowego. 9B Przejdź do „Sound Settings” 
(Ustawienia dźwięku) -> „Sound Control Panel” 
(Panel sterowania dźwiękiem). 9C* W sekcji  
„Playback” (Odtwarzanie) podświetl „JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” i wybierz „Set 
Default” (Ustaw domyślnie) -> „Default Device” 
(Domyślne urządzenie). 9D Podświetl „JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” i wybierz „Set Default” 
(Ustaw domyślnie) -> „Default Communication 
Device” (Domyślne urządzenie komunikacyjne).  
9E W sekcji „Recording” (Nagrywanie) podświetl 
„JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” i wybierz “Set 
Default” (Ustaw domyślnie) -> „Default Device” 
(Domyślne urządzenie). 9F W aplikacji do czatu 
wybierz „JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” 
jako domyślne urządzenie audio. 9G Wykonaj 
pojawiające się na ekranie instrukcje, aby 
spersonalizować ustawienia dźwięku. 
* Jeśli nie zainstalowano aplikacji JBL 
QuantumENGINE, należy wykonać tę 
czynność przed włączeniem funkcji JBL 
QuantumSPATIAL 360.
010 MIKROFON
Wskaźnik LED wł./wył. wyciszenia 
mikrofonu; wł./wył. wyciszenia

011 LADER

012 LED-ATFERD
ANC PÅ; ANC AV; TALKTHRU PÅ; MIKROFON 
AV; MIKROFON PÅ; LAVT BATTERINIVÅ; LADER; 

FULLADET; 2,4 GHz-PARING; 2,4 GHz KOBLER TIL; 
2,4 GHz TILKOBLET; BT-PARING; BT KOBLER TIL; 
BT TILKOBLET; SLÅ PÅ; SLÅ AV

013 TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER
Modell: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Driverstørrelse: 50 mm dynamiske drivere
Frekvensrespons (passiv): 20 Hz – 40 kHz
Frekvensrespons (aktiv): 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Frekvensrespons for mikrofon: 100 Hz – 8 kHz
Maks. inngangsstrøm: 30 mW
Følsomhet: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Maksimal SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofonfølsomhet: -38 dBV / Pa ved 1 kHz
Impedans: 32 ohm
2,4 GHz trådløs sendereffekt: <13 dBm
2,4 GHz trådløs modulering: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2,4 GHz trådløs bærefrekvens: 2400 MHz – 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-senderens effekt: <13 dBm
Overført Bluetooth-modulering: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth-frekvens: 2400 MHz – 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-profilversjon: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Bluetooth-versjon: BT Core v5.2
Batteritype: Litium-ionbatteri (3,7 V / 1300 mAh)
Strømforsyning: 5 V  2 A
Ladetid: 3,5 timer
Musikkspilletid med BT+2,4 GHz på og 
ANC+RGB-lys av: 34 timer
Taletid med BT+2,4 GHz på og 
ANC+RGB-lys av: 38 timer
Musikkspilletid med bare 2,4 GHz på og 
ANC+RGB-lys av: 39 timer
Taletid med bare 2,4 GHz på og 
ANC+RGB-lys av: 44 timer
Musikkspilletid med bare BT på og 
ANC+RGB-lys av: 45 timer
Taletid med bare BT på og ANC+RGB-lys av: 47 timer
Mikrofonens opptaksmønster: Enveis
Vekt: 420 g



PL PT-BR
001 CONTEÚDO DA CAIXA
Fone de ouvido JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS; 
Microfone de calibração; Cabo de 
carregamento USB; CABO DE ÁUDIO DE 3,5 MM;  
Adaptador USB-C para USB-A; DONGLE SEM 
FIO USB; Espuma para microfone boom; 
Manual do usuário | CARTÃO DE GARANTIA | 
Ficha de Segurança

002 Requisitos
 REQUISITOS DE 

SOFTWARE; Plataforma: Windows 10 (somente 
64 bits) / Windows 11; 500 MB DE ESPAÇO 
GRATUITO EM DISCO RÍGIDO PARA INSTALAÇÃO
Compatibilidade do sistema; PC | Xbox™ |  
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Mobile | MAC

003 APRESENTAÇÃO
01 LED ANC / TALKTHRU; 02 Botão ANC / 
TALKTHRU; 03 Seletor de equilíbrio de 
áudio-chat do jogo; 04 Controle de Volume; 
05 espuma para microfone removível; 06* LED 
de notificação para microfone mudo / 
ativado; 07* Microfone Mudo / ativado; 08 LED 
DE BATERIA; 09 Conector de Áudio de 3,5 mm; 
10 portas USB-C; 11 microfone regulável 
com foco de voz; 12 SOM ESPACIAL / CONTROLE 
DE RASTREIO DE CABEÇA; 13 Liga / desliga e 
controle deslizante de emparelhamento 
Bluetooth; 14 ENERGIA / 2,4 GHz / LED 
Bluetooth; 15* zonas de iluminação RGB; 
16 fone de ouvido com dobra plana; 17 BOTÃO 
DE EMPARELHAMENTO DE 2,4 GHz; 18 Controle 
de Volume; 19 BOTÃO MIC MUDO

004 Microfone de calibração
Acesse  para obter 
instruções detalhadas de configuração.

005 LIGAR E CONECTAR
ligar; 2,4 GHz sem fio; USB TIPO-C; Computador |  
MAC | PORTÁTIL | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; 
USB TIPO-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™; Emparelhamento manual

006 Bluetooth

007 CONFIGURAÇÃO
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobile | MAC

008 COMANDO DE BOTÃO
ANC ligado/desligado; TALKTHRU LIGADO/
DESLIGADO; AUMENTAR O VOLUME DO JOGO; 
AUMENTAR O VOLUME DO CHAT; AUMENTAR 
O VOLUME PRINCIPAL; DIMINUA O VOLUME 
PRINCIPAL; Microfone Mudo / ativado; 
LIGADO / DESLIGADO; BT reconectando; 
MODO DE EMPARELHAMENTO BT; desligado 
(padrão) | som espacial | som espacial + 
rastreamento de cabeça; Recentralização 
para rastreamento de cabeça

009 Primeira vez configurando
9A Conecte o fone de ouvido ao seu PC via 
conexão sem fio USB de 2,4 GHz. 9B Acesse 
“Sound Settings”(Configurações de som) -> 
“Sound Control Panel”(Painel de controle 
de som). 9C* Em “Playback”(Reprodução) 
selecione “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” 
e selecione “Set Default”(Definir padrão) 
-> “Default Device”(Dispositivo padrão). 
9D Selecione “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT” e selecione “Set Default”(Definir 
padrão) -> “Default Communication 
Device”(Dispositivo de comunicação 
padrão). 9E Em “Recording”(Gravação), 
selecione “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT” e selecione “Set Default”(Definir 
padrão) -> “Default Device”(Dispositivo 
padrão). 9F Em seu aplicativo de bate-papo, 
selecione “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” 
como o dispositivo de áudio padrão. 9G Siga 
as instruções na tela para personalizar 
suas configurações de som.
* Se você não instalou o JBL QuantumENGINE, 
certifique-se de concluir esta etapa antes 
de ativar o JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360.

011. ŁADOWANIE
012. DZIAŁANIE DIODY LED
ANC WŁ.; ANC WYŁ.; TALKTHRU WŁ.; MIKROFON 
WYCISZONY; MIKROFON WŁĄCZONY; NISKI POZIOM 

BATERII; ŁADOWANIE; NAŁADOWANO; PAROWANIE 
2,4 GHz; ŁĄCZENIE 2,4 GHz; POŁĄCZONO 2,4 GHz; 
PAROWANIE BT; ŁĄCZENIE BT; POŁĄCZONO BT; WŁ. 
ZASILANIE; WYŁ. ZASILANIE

010 MICROFONE
LED de notificação para microfone mudo/
ativado; mudo; ativado

011 CARREGANDO AS BATERIAS

012 COMPORTAMENTOS DO LED
ANC LIGADO; ANC DESLIGADO; TALKTHRU 

LIGADO; MIC MUDO; MIC ATIVADO; BATERIA 
FRACA; CARREGANDO; COMPLETAMENTE 
CARREGADO; EMPARELHAMENTO DE 2,4 GHz; 
CONEXÃO DE 2,4 GHz; 2,4 GHz CONECTADO; 
EMPARELHAMENTO BT; CONEXÃO BT; BT 
CONECTADO; LIGAR; DESLIGAR013 DANE TECHNICZNE

Model: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Rozmiar przetwornika: Dynamiczne przetworniki 50 mm
Pasmo przenoszenia (pasywne): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Pasmo przenoszenia (aktywne): 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Pasmo przenoszenia mikrofonu: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Maks. moc wyjścia: 30 mW
Efektywność: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Maksymalne ciśnienie akustyczne SPL: 93 dB
Czułość mikrofonu: -38 dBV / Pa przy 1 kHz
Impedancja: 32 omy
Moc nadajnika Wi-Fi dla 2,4 GHz: <13 dBm
Modulacja w transmisji Wi-Fi dla 2,4 GHz: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Zakres częstotliwości Wi-Fi dla 2,4 GHz: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Moc nadawania Bluetooth: <13 dBm
Modulacja nadawania Bluetooth: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Częstotliwość Bluetooth: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Wersja profilu Bluetooth: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Wersja Bluetooth: BT Core v5.2
Akumulator: Bateria litowo-jonowa (3,7 V, 1300 mAh)
Zasilanie: 5 V  2 A
Czas ładowania: 3,5 godz.
Czas odtwarzania muzyki z włączoną funkcją 
BT + 2,4 GHz oraz wyłączonymi funkcją ANC i 
oświetleniem RGB: 34 godz.
Czas rozmawiania z włączoną funkcją BT +  
2,4 GHz oraz wyłączonymi funkcją ANC i 
oświetleniem RGB: 38 godz.
Czas odtwarzania muzyki z włączoną funkcją 
2,4 GHz oraz wyłączonymi funkcją ANC i 
oświetleniem RGB: 39 godz.
Czas rozmawiania z włączoną funkcją 2,4 GHz oraz 
wyłączonymi funkcją ANC i oświetleniem RGB: 44 godz.
Czas odtwarzania muzyki z włączoną 
funkcją BT oraz wyłączonymi funkcją ANC i 
oświetleniem RGB: 45 godz.
Czas rozmawiania z włączoną funkcją BT oraz 
wyłączonymi funkcją ANC i oświetleniem RGB: 47 godz.
Rodzaj mikrofonu: Jednokierunkowy
Masa: 420 g

013 ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Modelo: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Tamanho do driver: Drivers dinâmicos de 50 mm
Resposta de frequência (passiva): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Resposta de frequência (ativa): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Resposta de frequência do microfone: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Potência máxima de entrada: 30 mW
Sensibilidade: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
SPL máximo: 93 dB
Sensibilidade do microfone: -38 dBV / Pa @1 kHz
Impedância: 32 ohms
Potência do transmissor sem fio de 2,4 GHz: <13 dBm
Modulação sem fio de 2,4 GHz: GFSK e π/4 DQPSK
Frequência da operadora sem fio de 2,4 GHz: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Potência transmitida por Bluetooth: <13 dBm
Modulação transmitida por Bluetooth: GFSK e π/4 DQPSK
Frequência Bluetooth: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Versões de perfil Bluetooth: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Versão Bluetooth: BT Core v5.2
Tipo de bateria: Bateria de ião de lítio (3,7 V / 1.300 mAh)
Alimentação de energia: 5 V  2 A
Tempo de carga: 3,5 horas
Tempo de reprodução de música com 
BT+2,4 GHz ligado e iluminação ANC+RGB 
desligada: 34 horas
Tempo de conversação com BT+2,4 GHz 
ligado e iluminação ANC+RGB desligada: 38 horas
Tempo de reprodução de música com apenas 
2,4 GHz ligado e iluminação ANC+RGB desligada: 39 horas
Tempo de conversação com apenas 2,4 GHz 
ligado e iluminação ANC+RGB desligada: 44 horas
Tempo de reprodução de música com apenas 
BT ligado e iluminação ANC+RGB desligada: 45 horas
Tempo de conversação com apenas BT ligado 
e iluminação ANC+RGB desligada: 47 horas
Padrão de captação do microfone: Unidirecional
Peso: 420 g



SV TR
001 DETTA FINNS I LÅDAN
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS headset; 
Kalibreringsmikrofon; USB- laddningskabel; 
3,5 MM LJUDKABEL; USB-C till USB-A-adapter; 
USB- TRÅDLÖS DONGLE; Vindskyddskum för 
bommikrofon; Snabbguide | GARANTIKORT | 
Säkerhetsblad

002 Krav
 MJUKVARUKRAV; 

Platform: Windows 10 (endast 64 bit) / 
Windows 11; 500 MB LEDIG HÅRDDISKUTRYMME 
FÖR INSTALLATION
Systemkompatibilitet; PC | Xbox™ | 
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Mobil | MAC

003 ÖVERSIKT
01 ANC / TALKTHRU-LED; 02 ANC / TALKTHRU-
knapp; 03 Gaming audio-chat balansvred; 
04 Volymkontrol; 05 Borttagbart 
vindruteskum; 06* LED för mikrofonen av/
på; 07* Mikrofon, ljud av/på; 08 LADDNINGS-
LED; 09 3,5 mm ljudkontakt; 10 USB-C-port; 
11 Bommikrofon med röstfokus; 12 RUMSLIGT 
LJUD / KONTROLL FÖR HUVUDSPÅRNING; 13 Av / 
På och Bluetooth-parkoppling; 14 AV/PÅ / 
2,4 GHz / Bluetooth LED; 15* RGB-ljuszoner; 
16 Hopfällbar öronkåpa; 17 2,4 GHz 
PARKOPPLINGSKNAPP; 18 Volymkontroll; 
19 MIKROFON AV-KNAPP

004 Kalibreringsmikrofon
Gå till  för 
detaljerade installationsinstruktioner.

005 SLÅ PÅ OCH ANSLUT
Ström på; 2,4 GHz trådlös; USB TYP-C; PC |  
MAC | LAPTOP | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; 
USB TYP-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™; Manuell parkoppling

006 Bluetooth

007 INSTALLATION
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Mobil | MAC

008 KNAPPKOMMANDO
ANC på/av; TALKTHRU PÅ/AV; HÖJ SPELVOLYM; 
HÖJ CHATTVOLYM; HÖJ MASTERVOLYM; SÄNK 
MASTERVOLYM; Mikrofon, ljud AV/PÅ; PÅ / AV; 
BT-återanslutning; BT-PARKOPPLINGSLÄGE; 
av (standard) | rumsligt ljud | rumsligt 
ljud + huvudspårning; Omcentrering för 
huvudspårning

009 Installation, första gången
9A Anslut headsetet till din dator via den 
trådlösa 2,4 GHz USB-anslutningen. 9B Gå 
till “Sound Settings” (Ljudinställningar) ->  
“Sound Control Panel” (Panel med 
ljudreglage). 9C* Under “Playback” 
(Uppspelning) markera “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS GAME” och välj “Set Default” 
(Välj som standard) -> “Default Device” 
(Standardenhet). 9D Markera “JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” och välj 
“Set Default” (Välj som standard) -> 
“Default Communication Device”(Standard 
kommunikationsenhet). 9E Under 
“Recording” (Inspelning) markera 
“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” och välj 
“Set Default” (Välj som standard) -> 
“Default Device” (Standardenhet). 9F I din 
chattapplikation välj “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT” som standardljudenhet. 
9G Följ instruktionerna på skärmen för 
att anpassa dina ljudinställningar.
* Om du inte har installerat JBL 
QuantumENGINE, se till att du slutför 
detta steg innan du aktiverar JBL 
QuantumSPATIAL 360.

010 MIKROFON
LED för mik, ljud av / på; av; på

001 KUTU İÇERİĞİ
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS kulaklık 
seti; Kalibrasyon Mikrofonu; USB şarj 
kablosu; 3,5MM SES KABLOSU; USB-C USB-A 
dönüştürücü; USB KABLOSUZ DONGLE; 
Mikrofon için koruyucu köpük; QSG | 
GARANTİ KARTI | Güvenlik Bilgi Formu

002 Gereksinimler
 YAZILIM 

GEREKLİLİKLERİ; Platform: Windows 10 
(yalnızca 64 bit) / Windows 11; KURULUM 
İÇİN 500MB BOŞ BELLEK ALANI
Sistem uyumluluğu; PC |Xbox™ | PlayStation™ 
| Nintendo Switch™ | Mobil | MAC

003 Genel Bakış
01 ANC / KONUŞMA LED’i; 02 ANC / KONUŞMA 
tuşu; 03 Oyun sesli sohbet denge kadranı; 
04 Ses Kontrolü; 05 Ayrılabilir Koruyucu 
köpük; 06* Mikrofon sesini kapatma / 
açma için bildirim LED’i; 07* Mikrofon Sesini 
Kapat / Aç; 08 ŞARJ LED’i; 09 3,5mm Ses Jakı; 
10 USB-C bağlantı noktası; 11 Ses Odaklı 
Mikrofon; 12 MEKANSAL SES / BAŞ TAKİP 
KONTROLÜ; 13 Güç açık/kapalı ve Bluetooth 
eşleme kaydırıcısı; 14 GÜÇ / 2,4GHz / 
Bluetooth LED; 15* RGB Aydınlatma 
Bölgeleri; 16 Düz katlanır kulaklık; 
17 2,4 GHz EŞLEME TUŞU; 18 Ses Kontrolü; 
19 MİKROFON SESSİZ TUŞU

004 Kalibrasyon mikrofonu
Detaylı kurulum talimatları için 

 bölümüne gidin.

005 GÜÇ AÇIK & BAĞLAN
güç açik; 2,4GHz Kablosuz; USB TİP-C; PC | 
MAC | LAPTOP | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; 
USB TİP-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™; Manuel eşleme

006 Bluetooth

007 KURULUM
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Mobil | MAC

008 DÜĞME KOMUTU
ANC açık/kapalı; KONUŞMA AÇIK/KAPALI; 
OYUN SESİNİ ARTIRIR; SOHBET SEVİYESİNİ 
ARTIRIR; ANA SESİ ARTIRIR; ANA SESİ AZALTIR; 
Mikrofon Sesini Kapat / Aç; AÇIK / KAPALI; 
BT yeniden bağlama; BT EŞLEME MODU; 
kapalı (varsayılan) | konumsal ses | 
konumsal ses + baş takibi; Baş takibi için 
yeniden merkezlem

009 İlk kez kurulum
9A Kulaklığı PC’nize 2,4GHz USB kablosuz 
bağlantı ile bağlayın. 9B “Sound Settings” 
(Ses Ayarları) -> “Sound Control Panel” 
(Ses Kontrol Paneli) bölümüne gidin. 
9C* “Playback” (Geri çalma) bölümü altındaki 
“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” öğesini 
vurgulayın ve “Set Default” (Varsayılanı 
Ayarla) -> “Default Device”(Varsayılan 
Cihaz) öğesini seçin. 9D “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT” öğesini vurgulayın ve “Set 
Default”(Varsayılanı Ayarla) -> “Default 
Communication Device”(Varsayılan 
İletişim Aygıtı) bölümlerini seçin. 
9E “Recording”(Kayıt) altında “JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” öğesini 
vurgulayın ve “Set Default”(Varsayılanı 
Ayarla) -> “Default Device”(Varsayılan 
Cihaz) öğesini seçin. 9F Sohbet uygulamanızda 
varsayılan ses cihazı olarak “JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” öğesini seçin. 
9G Ses ayarlarınızı kişiselleştirmek için 
ekran talimatlarını uygulayın.
* Eğer JBL QuantumENGINE kurulumunu 
yapmadıysanız, JBL QuantumSPATIAL 
360’ı etkinleştirmeden önce bu adımı 
tamamladığınızdan emin olun.

010 MİKROFON
Mikrofon sesini kapatma / açma için 
bildirim LED’i; sessize al; sesini aç

011 ŞARJ ETME

011 LADDNING

012 LED-FUNKTIONER
ANC PÅ; ANC AV; TALKTHRU PÅ; MIK, LJUD AV; 
MIK, LJUD PÅ; LÅGT BATTERI;LADDNING; LADDAT; 

2,4 GHz-PARKOPPLING; 2,4 GHz-ANSLUTNING; 
2,4 GHz-ANSLUTEN; BT-PARKOPPLING; BT-
ANSLUTNING; BT-ANSLUTEN; STRÖM PÅ; STRÖM AV

013 TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
Modell: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Storlek på högtalarelement: 50 mm dynamiskt
Frekvensåtergivning (passivt): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Frekvensåtergivning (aktivt): 20 Hz-20 kHz
Frekvensomfång, mikrofon: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Max ineffekt: 30 mW
Känslighet: 111 dB SPL/1 mW
Max SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofonkänslighet: -38 dBV / Pa vid 1 kHz
Impedans: 32 ohm
2,4 GHz trådlös sändareffekt: < 13 dBm
2,4 GHz trådlös modulering: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2,4 GHz trådlös bärfrekvens: 2 400–2 483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-sändarens effekt: < 13 dBm
Bluetooth-sändarens modulering: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth-frekvens: 2 400–2 483,5 MHz
Bluetooth-profilens version: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Bluetooth-version: BT Core v5.2
Batterityp: Litiumjon (3,7 V/1 300 mAh)
Strömförsörjning: 5 V  2 A
Laddningstid: 3,5 timmar
Musikuppspelningstid med BT+2,4 GHz på 
och ANC+RGB-belysning av: 34 timmar
Taltid med BT+2,4 GHz på och ANC+RGB-
belysning av: 38 timmar
Musikuppspelningstid med endast 2,4 GHz på  
och ANC+RGB-belysning av: 39 timmar
Taltid med endast 2,4 GHz på  och ANC+RGB-
belysning av: 44 timmar
Musikuppspelningstid med endast BT på och 
ANC+RGB-belysning av: 45 timmar
Taltid med endast BT på och ANC+RGB-
belysning av: 47 timmar
Mikrofonens riktningskaraktäristik: Enkelriktad
Vikt: 420 g



TR
012 LED DAVRANIŞLARI
ANC AÇIK; ANC KAPALI; KONUŞMA AÇIK; 
MİKROFON SESSİZ; MİKROFON SESİ AÇIK; DÜŞÜK 
PİL; ŞARJ OLUYOR; TAMAMEN ŞARJ OLDU; 2,4GHz 

EŞLEME; 2,4GHz BAĞLANTI; 2,4GHz BAĞLANDI; 
BT EŞLEYEREK; BT BAĞLAYARAK; BT BAĞLANDI; 
GÜÇ AÇIK; GÜÇ KAPALI

RU
001 КОМПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ
Беспроводная гарнитура JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS; измерительный микрофон; 
USB-кабель для зарядки; АУДИО КАБЕЛЬ 
3,5 ММ; преобразователь USB-C в USB-A; 
БЕСПРОВОДНОЙ АДАПТЕР USB DONGLE; 
поролоновая ветрозащита выносного 
микрофона; краткое руководство 
пользователя | ГАРАНТИЙНЫЙ ТАЛОН | 
паспорт безопасности
002 Требования

 ТРЕБОВАНИЯ К 
ПРОГРАММНОМУ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЮ; Платформа: 
Windows 10 (только 64 бит) / Windows 11; 
500 МБ СВОБОДНОГО МЕСТА НА ЖЕСТКОМ 
ДИСКЕ ДЛЯ УСТАНОВКИ
Системная совместимость; PC| Xbox™ |  
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | Мобильное 
устройство | MAC
003 ОБЗОР
01 Индикатор ANC / TALKTHRU; 02 Кнопка ANC / 
 TALKTHRU; 03 Шкала баланса игрового 
аудио-чата; 04 Регулятор громкости; 
05 Съемная поролоновая ветрозащита; 
06* Индикатор-уведомление для 
отключения/включения звука микрофона; 
07* Индикатор выключения / выключения 
звука микрофона; 08 Индикатор зарядки; 
09 Аудиоразъем 3,5 мм; 10 Порт USB-C; 
11 Микрофон с голосовым фокусом; 
12 ОБЪЕМНОЕ ЗВУЧАНИЕ / КОНТРОЛЬ 
ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ ГОЛОВЫ; 13 Ползунок 
включения / выключения питания и 
сопряжения Bluetooth; 14 ИНДИКАТОР 
ПИТАНИЯ / 2,4 ГГц / Bluetooth; 15* Зона 
RGB-подсветки; 16 плоская складная 
чашка наушников; 17 КНОПКА СОПРЯЖЕНИЯ 
2,4 ГГц; 18 регулятор громкости; 19 КНОПКА 
ГРОМКОСТИ МИКРОФОНА
004 Измерительный микрофон
Перейдите к  
для получения подробных инструкций 
по настройке.

005 ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ И ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ
включение питания; беспроводная связь 
2,4 ГГц; разъем USB TYPE-C; ПК | MAC | 
НОУТБУК | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; разъем 
USB TYPE-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™; ручное сопряжение
006 Bluetooth
007  НАСТРОЙКА
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Мобильный | MAC
008 КНОПКИ КОМАНДЫ
вкл./выкл. ANC; ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. TALKTHRU; 
УВЕЛИЧЕНИЕ ГРОМКОСТИ ИГРЫ; УВЕЛИЧЕНИЕ 
ГРОМКОСТИ ЧАТА; УВЕЛИЧЕНИЕ ГЛАВНОЙ 
ГРОМКОСТИ; УМЕНЬШЕНИЕ ГЛАВНОЙ ГРОМКОСТИ; 
Включение/отключение звука микрофона; 
ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.; Повторное подключение BT; 
РЕЖИМ СОПРЯЖЕНИЯ BT; выкл. (по умолчанию) 
| объемный звук | объемный звук + контроль 
положения головы; Повторное центрирование 
для контроля положения головы
009 Первая настройка
9A Подключите гарнитуру к компьютеру 
через беспроводное соединение USB 
2,4 ГГц. 9B Перейдите в “Sound Settings” 
(Настройки звука) -> “Sound Control Panel” 
(Панель управления звуком). 9C* В разделе 
“Playback” (Воспроизведение) выделите 
“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” и выберите 
“Set Default” (Установить по умолчанию) ->  
“Default Device” (Устройство по умолчанию). 
9D Выделите “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT” и выберите “Set Default” (Установить 
по умолчанию) -> “Default Communication 
Device” (Устройство связи по умолчанию). 
9E В разделе “Recording” (Запись) 
выделите “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” 
и выберите “Set Default” (Установить по 
умолчанию) -> “Default Device” (Устройство 
по умолчанию). 9F В приложении чата 
выберите “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” в 
качестве аудиоустройства по умолчанию. 
9G Следуйте инструкциям на экране, чтобы 
персонализировать настройки звука.

* Если вы не установили JBL QuantumENGINE, 
выполните установку перед включением JBL 
QuantumSPATIAL 360.
010 МИКРОФОН
Светодиодный индикатор уведомлений для 
отключения/включения звука микрофона; 
отключения звука; включения звука
011 ЗАРЯДКА

012 СИГНАЛЫ ИНДИКАТОРОВ
ВКЛ. ANC; ВЫКЛ. ANC; ВКЛ. TALKTHRU; ВКЛЮЧИТЬ 
ГРОМКОСТЬ МИКРОФОНА; ОТКЛЮЧИТЬ 
ГРОМКОСТЬ МИКРОФОНА; низкий заряд 
батареи; заряжен; полностью заряжен; 
сопряжение 2,4 ГГц; соединение 2,4 ГГц; 
соединение 2,4 ГГц выполнено; сопряжение 
BT; соединение BT; соединение BT выполнено; 
питание включено; питание выключено

013 TEKNİK ÖZELLİK
Model: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Sürücü boyutu: 50 mm Dinamik sürücüler
Frekans yanıtı (Pasif): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Frekans yanıtı (Aktif): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Mikrofonun frekans tepkisi: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Maksimum giriş gücü: 30 mW
Hassasiyet: 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
Maksimum SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofon hassasiyeti: -38 dBV/Pa @1 kHz
Empedans: 32 ohm
2,4 GHz Kablosuz aktarıcı gücü: <13 dBm
2,4 GHz Kablosuz modülasyonu: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2,4 GHz Kablosuz taşıyıcı frekansı: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth iletilen güç: <13 dBm
Bluetooth iletilen modülasyon: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth frekansı: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Bluetooth profil sürümü: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Bluetooth Sürümü: BT Core v5.2
Pil türü: Li-ion pil (3,7 V / 1300 mAh)
Güç kaynağı: 5 V  2 A
Şarj süresi: 3,5 saat
BT+2,4 GHz açık ve ANC+RGB aydınlatma 
kapalı durumdayken müzik oynatma süresi: 34 saat
BT+2,4 GHz açık ve ANC+RGB aydınlatma 
kapalı durumdayken konuşma süresi: 38 saat
Yalnızca 2,4 GHz açık ve ANC+RGB aydınlatma 
kapalı durumdayken müzik oynatma süresi: 39 saat
Yalnızca 2,4 GHz açık ve ANC+RGB aydınlatma 
kapalı durumdayken konuşma süresi: 44 saat
Yalnızca BT açık ve ANC+RGB aydınlatma kapalı 
durumdayken müzik oynatma süresi: 45 saat
Yalnızca BT açık ve ANC+RGB aydınlatma kapalı 
durumdayken konuşma süresi: 47 saat
Mikrofon alma biçimi: Tek yönlü
Ağırlık: 420 g

013 ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Модель: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Размер мембраны: Динамические мембраны 50 мм
Частота отклика (пассивная): 20 Гц — 40 кГц
Частота отклика (активная): 20 Гц — 20 кГц
Частотная характеристика микрофона: 100 Гц - 8 кГц
Максимальная входная мощность: 30 мВт
Чувствительность: 111 дБ УЗД/1 мВт
Макс. уровень звукового давления: 93 дБ
Чувствительность микрофона: -38 дБ·В/Па при 1 кГц
Сопротивление: 32 Ом
Мощность беспроводного передатчика 2,4 ГГц: < 13 дБ/мВт
Модуляция беспроводной связи 2,4 ГГц: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Частота беспроводной несущей 2,4 ГГц: 2400 МГц — 2483,5 МГц
Мощность Bluetooth-передатчика: < 13 дБ/мВт
Модуляция Bluetooth-передатчика: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Частота Bluetooth: 2400 МГц — 2483,5 МГц
Версия профиля Bluetooth: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Версия Bluetooth: BT Core v5.2
Тип аккумулятора: литий-ионный аккумулятор (3,7 В / 1300 мА·ч)
Источник питания: 5 В  2 А
Время зарядки: 3,5 ч
Время воспроизведения музыки с включенным 
BT+2,4 ГГц и выключенной подсветкой ANC+RGB: 34 часов
Время разговора с включенным BT+2,4 ГГц и 
выключенной подсветкой ANC+RGB: 38 часов
Время воспроизведения музыки только при 
включенной частоте 2,4 ГГц и выключенной 
подсветке ANC+RGB: 39 часов
Время разговора только при включенной частоте 
2,4 ГГц и выключенной подсветке ANC+RGB: 44 часов
Время воспроизведения музыки только с 
включенным BT и выключенной подсветкой 
ANC+RGB: 45 часов
Время разговора только с включенным BT и 
выключенной подсветкой ANC+RGB: 47 часов
Направленность микрофона: Однонаправленный
Вес: 420 г



ZH-CN
001 产品清单
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 耳机；校准
麦克风；USB 充电电线；3.5mm 音频
线缆；USB-C 至 USB-A 适配器；USB 无
线适配器；吊杆式话筒的防风
罩；QSG | 保修卡 | 安全说明书
002 要求

 软件要求；平
台：必须是 Windows 10（仅限 64 位）/ 
Windows 11；500MB 的空闲硬盘空
间用于安装
系统兼容性； PC | Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | 
Nintendo Switch™ | 手机 | MAC

003 概述
01 ANC（主动降噪）/ TALKTHRU（自由通
话） LED 指示灯；02 ANC（主动降噪）/ 
TALKTHRU（自由通话）按钮；03 游戏
对讲拨盘；04 音量控制；05 可拆卸
的防风罩；06* 麦克风静音/取消静
音 LED 指示灯；07* 麦克风静音/ 取
消静音；08 充电 LED 指示灯；09 3.5mm 
音频插孔；10 USB-C 端口；11 语音强
化吊杆式麦克风；12 空间声音/ 头
部跟踪控制；13 电源开关和蓝牙
配对滑块；14 电源/ 2.4GHz/ 蓝牙 LED 
指示灯；15* RGB 灯效区；16 折叠式
耳罩垫；17 2.4GHz 配对按钮；18 音量
控制；19 话筒静音按钮
004 校准麦克风
请转到 ，查看
详细的设置说明。
005 开启与连接
开启；2.4GHz 无线；USB TYPE-C；PC | MAC | 
笔记本电脑| PS5 | Nintendo Switch™； 
USB TYPE-A；PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™；手动配对
006 蓝牙
007 设置
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
手机 | MAC

008 按钮命令
ANC（主动降噪）开关；TALKTHRU（自
由通话）开/关；增加游戏音量；增
加聊天音量；增加主音量；减少
主音量；麦克风静音/取消静音；
开/关；蓝牙正在连接；蓝牙配对
模式；关闭（默认）| 空间声音 | 空
间声音+头部跟踪；重新对中进
行头部跟踪
009 初次设置
9A. 通过 2.4G USB 无线连接将耳机连
接到您的个人电脑。9B. 转至“Sound 
Settings”（声音设置）->“Sound 
Control Panel”（声音控制面板）。 
9C*. 在 “Playback”（播放）中，突出
显示 “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME”
并选择 “Set Default”（设置默认）-> 
“Default Device” （默认设备）。9D. 突
出显示“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT”， 
然后选择“Set Default”（设为默认）-> 
“Default Communication Device”（默认 
通讯设备）。9E. 在“Recording”（录制） 
下突出显示“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT”，并选择“Set Default”（设置默
认）->“Default Device”（默认设备）。 
9F. 在聊天应用程序中，选择 
“JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT”作为默
认音频设备。9G. 按照屏幕上显示的
指示，按个人需要进行声音设置。
* 如果您尚未安装 JBL QuantumENGINE，
请确保在启用 JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360 
之前完成此步骤。
010 麦克风
麦克风静音/取消静音 LED 指示
灯；静音；取消静音
011 充电
012 LED 变化模式
ANC（主动降噪）打开；ANC（主动降
噪）关闭；TALKTHRU（自由通话）打开；
麦克风静音；麦克风取消静音；电

量低；充电；电量已充满；2.4GHz 配
对；2.4GHz 正在连接；2.4GHz 已连接；

蓝牙配对；蓝牙正在连接；蓝牙已
连接；开机；关闭

013 技术规格
型号： QUANTUM910WIRELESS
驱动单元尺寸： 50 mm 动圈驱动单元
频率响应（无源）： 20 Hz - 40 kHz
频率响应（有源）： 20 Hz - 20 kHz
话筒频率响应： 100 Hz - 8 kHz
最大输入功率： 30 mW
灵敏度： 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
最大 SPL： 93 dB
话筒灵敏度： -38 dBV/Pa @ 1 kHz
阻抗： 32 ohm
2.4GHz 无线传输功率： <13 dBm
2.4GHz 无线调制： GFSK、π/4 DQPSK
2.4GHz 无线载波频率： 2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz
蓝牙发射器功率： <13 dBm
蓝牙发射器调制： GFSK、π/4 DQPSK
蓝牙频率： 2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz
蓝牙配置文件版本： A2DP v1.3、HFP v1.8
蓝牙版本： BT Core v5.2
电池类型： 锂离子电池 (3.7 V / 1300 mAh)
电源： 5 V  2 A
充电时间： 3.5 小时
同时开启蓝牙和 2.4GHz 无线但关
闭主动降噪（ANC）和 RGB 灯效时的
音乐播放时长： 34 小时
同时开启蓝牙和 2.4GHz 无线但关
闭主动降噪（ANC）和 RGB 灯效时
的通话时长： 38 小时
只开启 2.4GHz 无线但关闭主动降噪 
（ANC）和 RGB 灯效时的音乐播
放时长： 39 小时
只开启 2.4GHz 无线但关闭主动降噪
（ANC）和 RGB 灯效时的通话时长： 44 小时
只开启蓝牙但关闭主动降噪（ANC）
和 RGB 灯效时的音乐播放时长： 45 小时
只开启蓝牙但关闭主动降噪（ANC）
和 RGB 灯效时的通话时长： 47 小时
话筒拾音模式： 单向
重量： 420 g

ZH-TW
001 包裝盒內物品
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 耳機；校準
麥克風；USB 充電線纜；3.5MM 音訊
線纜；USB-C 至 USB-A 轉換器；USB 無
線傳輸器；麥克風專用防風罩
棉；QSG | 保固卡 | 安全說明書
002 要求

 軟體要求；
平台：Windows 10（僅限 64 位元） / 
Windows 11；500MB 的可用硬碟空
間用於安裝
系統相容性；PC | Xbox™ | PlayStation™ |  
Nintendo Switch™ | 手機 | MAC

003 概覽
01 主動降噪 / TALKTHRU LED；02 主動
降噪 / TALKTHRU 按鈕；03 遊戲音訊-
聊天平衡旋鈕；04 音量控制；05 可
拆卸擋風玻璃泡沫；06* 麥克風
靜音/取消靜音的通知 LED；07* 麥
克風靜音/取消靜音；08 充電 
LED；09 3.5mm 音訊插孔；10 USB-C 連
接埠；11 語音集中懸吊式麥克
風；12 空間音效 / 頭部追蹤控
制；13 通電/斷電和藍牙配對滑
塊；14 電源 / 2.4GHz / 藍牙 LED；15* RGB 
燈效區域；16 可摺疊耳杯；17 2.4GHz 
配對按鈕；18 音量控制；19 麥克
風靜音按鈕
004 校準麥克風
移至  了解詳
細的設定說明。
005 通電並連接
開機；2.4GHz 無線；USB 類型 C；PC | 
MAC | 筆記型電腦 | PS5 | Nintendo 
Switch™；USB 類型 A；PC | mac | 
PLAYSTATION™ | Nintendo Switch™；
手動配對
006 藍牙

007 設定
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
手機 | MAC

008 按鈕命令
主動降噪開/關；TALKTHRU 開/關；增
大遊戲音量；增大聊天音量；增大
主音量；減小主音量；麥克風靜音/
取消靜音；開/關；藍牙重新連接
中；藍牙配對模式；關閉（預設）  I   
空間音效  I  空間音效 + 頭部追蹤；
頭部追蹤的重定中心
009 首次設定
9A 透過 2.4GHz USB 無線連接將耳塞
連接至 PC；9B 移至「Sound Settings」 
（聲音設定）-> 「Sound Control Panel」
（聲音主控台）；9C* 在「Playback」 
（播放）下，反白顯示
「JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME」，然後
選擇「Set Default」（設定預設值）-> 
「Default Device」（預設裝置）；9D 
反白顯示「JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT」，然後選擇「Set Default」（設
定預設值）->「Default Communication 
Device」（預設通訊裝置）；9E 在
「Recording」（錄製）下，反白顯
示「JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT」，
然後選擇「Set Default」（設定預
設值） -> 「Default Device」（預設裝
置）；9F 在聊天應用程式中，選擇
「JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT」作為
預設音訊裝置。9G 遵循螢幕上的
說明，個性化您的聲音設定。 
* 如尚未安裝 JBL QuantumENGINE，請
確保在啟用 JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360 
之前完成此步驟。
010 麥克風
麥克風靜音/取消靜音的通知 
LED；靜音；取消靜音
011 充電



ZH-TW ID
001 ISI KOTAK
Headset JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS; 
KalibrasiMikrofon; kabel pengisian daya 
USB; KABEL AUDIO 3,5 MM; Konverter USB-C ke 
USB-A; DONGLE NIRKABEL USB; Busa penahan 
angin untuk mikrofon boom; QSG | KARTU 
GARANSI | Lembar Panduan Keselamatan

002 Persyaratan
 PERSYARATAN 

PERANGKAT LUNAK; Platform: Windows 10 
(khusus 64 bit)/Windows 11; 500MB RUANG 
BEBAS DI HARD DRIVE UNTUK PENGINSTALAN
Kompatibilitas sistem; PC | Xbox™ | 
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Ponsel | MAC

003 GAMBARAN UMUM
01 LED ANC/TALKTHRU; 02 tombol ANC/
TALKTHRU; 03 Dial penyeimbang audio 
game-obrolan; 04 Kontrol Volume; 05 Busa 
penahan angin yang dapat dilepas; 06* LED 
Notifikasi untuk suara mikrofon mati/
menyala; 07* Mematikan/Menyalakan Suara 
Mikrofon; 08 LED PENGISIAN DAYA; 09 Jack 
Audio 3,5 mm; 10 port USB-C; 11 Mikrofon 
Boom Fokus Suara; 12 KONTROL AUDIO SPASIAL/
PELACAKAN KEPALA; 13 Menghidupkan/
Mematikan dan slider pemasangan 
Bluetooth; 14 DAYA/2,4GHz/LED Bluetooth; 
15* Zona Lampu RGB; 16 Ear cup flat lipat; 
17 TOMBOL PEMASANGAN 2,4GHz; 18 Kontrol 
Volume; 19 TOMBOL MATIKAN SUARA MIKROFON

004 Mikrofon kalibrasi
Buka  untuk 
detail petunjuk pengaturan.

005 NYALAKAN & SAMBUNGKAN
nyalakan; Nirkabel 2,4GHz; USB TIPE-C; PC |  
MAC | LAPTOP | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™; 
USB TIPE-A; PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | 
Nintendo Switch™; Pemasangan manual

006 Bluetooth

007 PENYETELAN
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
Ponsel | MAC

008 TOMBOL PERINTAH
ANC nyala/mati; TALKTHRU AKTIF/NONAKTIF; 
MENAMBAH VOLUME GAME; MENAMBAH VOLUME 
OBROLAN; MENAMBAH VOLUME MASTER; 
MENGURANGI VOLUME MASTER; Mematikan/
Menyalakan Suara Mikrofon; AKTIF/
NONAKTIF; Menyambungkan kembali BT; 
MODE PEMASANGAN BT; mati (default) | audio 
spasial | audio spasial + pelacakan kepala; 
Pemusatan ulang untuk pelacakan kepala

009 Pengaturan pertama kali
9A Sambungkan headset ke PC Anda 
melalui sambungan nirkabel USB 2,4GHz.; 
9B Buka “Sound Settings” (Pengaturan 
Suara) -> “Sound Control Panel” (Panel 
Kontrol Suara); 9C* Di bawah “Playback” 
(Pemutaran), sorot “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS GAME” kemudian pilih “Set 
Default” (Atur sebagai Default) -> “Default 
Device” (Perangkat Default); 9D Sorot “JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” kemudian pilih 
“Set Default” (Atur sebagai Default) -> 
“Default Communication Device” (Perangkat 
Komunikasi Default); 9E Di bawah “Recording” 
(Rekaman), sorot “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 
CHAT” kemudian pilih “Set Default” (Atur 
sebagai Default) -> “Default Device” 
(Perangkat Default); 9F Dalam aplikasi 
obrolan Anda, pilih “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT” sebagai perangkat audio 
default. 9G Ikuti petunjuk di layar untuk 
mengubah pengaturan suara Anda.
* Jika belum menginstal JBL 
QuantumENGINE, pastikan Anda 
menyelesaikan langkah ini sebelum 
mengaktifkan JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360.

010 MIKROFON
LED notifikasi untuk suara mikrofon mati/
menyala; mati; menyala

012 LED 狀態
主動降噪開；主動降噪關；TALKTHRU 
開；麥克風靜音；麥克風取消靜
音；電池電力不足；充電中；已

充滿電；2.4GHz 配對中；2.4GHz 連
接中；2.4GHz 已連接；藍牙配對
中；藍牙連接中；藍牙已連接；
通電；斷電

011 PENGISIAN DAYA

012 POLA LED
ANC AKTIF; ANC NONAKTIF; TALKTHRU AKTIF; 
MIKROFON MATI; MIKROFON MENYALAKAN; DAYA 
BATERAI LEMAH; MENGISI DAYA; TERISI PENUH; 

PEMASANGAN 2,4GHz; MENYAMBUNGKAN 
2,4GHz; TERSAMBUNG 2,4GHz; PEMASANGAN BT; 
MENYAMBUNGKAN BT; BT TERSAMBUNG; DAYA 
NYALA; DAYA MATI

013 技術規格
型號： QUANTUM910WIRELESS
驅動器尺寸： 50 mm 動態驅動器
頻率回應（被動）： 20 Hz - 40 kHz
頻率回應（主動）： 20 Hz - 20 kHz
麥克風頻率回應： 100 Hz - 8 kHz
最大輸入功率： 30 mW
敏感度： 111 dB SPL / 1 mW
最大 SPL： 93 dB
麥克風靈敏度： -38 dBV / Pa @1 kHz
阻抗： 32 歐姆
2.4GHz 無線發射機功率： < 13 dBm
2.4GHz 無線調變： GFSK、π/4 DQPSK
2.4GHz 無線載波頻率： 2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz
藍牙發射機功率： < 13 dBm
藍牙發射機調變： GFSK、π/4 DQPSK
藍牙頻率： 2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz
藍牙設定檔版本： A2DP v1.3、HFP v1.8
藍牙版本： BT Core v5.2
電池類型： 鋰離子電池 (3.7 V/1300 mAh)
電源： 5 V  2 A
充電時間： 3.5 小時
開啟藍牙+2.4GHz和關閉主動降噪+ 
RGB 燈效時的音樂播放時間： 34 小時
開啟藍牙+2.4GHz和關閉主動降噪+ 
RGB 燈效時的交談時間： 38 小時
僅 2.4GHz 開啟和關閉主動降噪+ 
RGB 燈效時的音樂播放時間： 39 小時
僅 2.4GHz 開啟和關閉主動降噪+ 
RGB 燈效時的交談時間： 44 小時
僅藍牙開啟和關閉主動降噪+RGB 
燈效時的音樂播放時間： 45 小時
僅藍牙開啟和關閉主動降噪+RGB 
燈效時的交談時間： 47 小時
麥克風拾音模式： 單向
重量： 420 g

013 SPESIFIKASI TEKNIS
Model: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
Ukuran driver: Driver Dinamis 50 mm
Respons frekuensi (Pasif): 20 Hz - 40 kHz
Respons frekuensi (Aktif): 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Respons frekuensi mikrofon: 100 Hz - 8 kHz
Daya input maks: 30 mW
Sensitivitas: 111 dB SPL/1 mW
SPL Maksimum: 93 dB
Sensitivitas mikrofon: -38 dBV/Pa @1 kHz
Impedans: 32 ohm
Daya pemancar nirkabel 2,4GHz: <13 dBm
Modulasi nirkabel 2,4GHz: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Frekuensi pembawa nirkabel 2,4GHz: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Daya transmisi Bluetooth: <13 dBm
Modulasi transmisi Bluetooth: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Frekuensi Bluetooth: 2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz
Versi profil Bluetooth: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Versi Bluetooth: BT Core v5.2
Tipe baterai: Baterai Li-ion (3,7 V/1300 mAh)
Catu daya: 5 V  2 A
Lama pengisian daya: 3,5 jam
Lama pemutaran musik saat BT+2,4 GHz 
hidup dan ANC + lampu RGB mati: 34 jam
Waktu bicara saat BT+2,4 GHz hidup dan 
ANC+lampu RGB mati: 38 jam
Lama pemutaran musik saat hanya 2,4 GHz 
hidup dan ANC+lampu RGB mati: 39 jam
Waktu bicara saat hanya 2,4 GHz hidup dan 
ANC+lampu RGB mati: 44 jam
Lama pemutaran musik saat hanya BT hidup 
dan ANC+lampu RGB mati: 45 jam
Waktu bicara saat hanya BT hidup dan 
ANC+lampu RGB mati: 47 jam
Pola tangkapan mikrofon: Searah
Berat: 420 g



JP
001 同梱品
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESSヘッドセット、
キャリブレーションマイク、USB充
電用ケーブル、3.5mmオーディオ
ケーブル、USB-C-USB-Aコンバータ
ー、USBワイヤレスドングル、ブーム
マイク用風防フォームカバー、ク
イックスタートガイド|保証書| 
安全シート
002 動作環境

ソフトウェ
アの動作環境、プラットフォー
ム：Windows 10（64ビットのみ）/ 
Windows 11、500MBのハードディスク
ドライブ空き容量
システムの互換性
PC | Xbox™|PlayStation™|Nintendo 
Switch™|スマートホンなどモバイ
ル端末|Mac

003 製品概要
01 ANC/トークスルーLED、02 ANC/
トークスルーボタン、03 ゲー
ムオーディオチャットバランス
ダイヤル、04 ボイスコントロー
ル、05 着脱可能風防フォームカ
バー、06* マイクミュート/ミュー
ト解除LED、07* マイクミュート/
ミュート解除、08 充電ステータ
スLED、09 3.5mmオーディオジャッ
ク、10 USB-Cポート、11 ボイスフォ
ーカスブームマイク、12 SPATIAL 
SOUND/ヘッドトラッキングコン
トロール、13 電源オン/オフお
よびBluetoothペアリングスラ
イダー、14 電源/2.4GHz/Bluetooth 
LED、15* RGBライティングゾーン、16 フ

ラットに折りたたみ可能なイヤ
ーカップ、17 2.4GHzペアリングボ
タン、18 ボリュームコントロー
ル、19 マイクミュートボタン
004 キャリブレーションマイク
詳細設定手順については、

に進んで
ください。
005 電源オン&接続手順
電源オン、2.4GHzワイヤレ
ス、USB TYPE-C、PC|Mac|ノート
PC|PS5|Nintendo Switch™、USB 
TYPE-A、PC|Mac|PlayStation™|Nintendo 
Switch™、手動でのペアリング
006 Bluetooth

007 設定
Xbox™|PlayStation™|Nintendo Switch™|
スマートホンなどモバイル
端末|Mac

008 ボタンの操作
ANCオン/オフ、トークスルーオン/
オフ、ゲームの音量を上げる、チ
ャット音量を上げる、マスター音
量を上げる、マスター音量を下
げる、マイクミュート/ミュート解
除、オン/オフ、BTに再接続中、BT
ペアリングモード、オフ（デフォル
ト）|SPATIAL SOUND|SPATIAL SOUND+ヘッ
ドトラッキング、ヘッドトラッキン
グ用のリセンタリング
009 初期設定
9A 2.4GHz USBワイヤレス接続経由で
PCにヘッドセットを接続、9B 「Sound 
Settings」（サウンドの設定）に
アクセス->「Sound Control Panel」

（サウンドコントロールパネ
ル）、9C* 「Playback」（再生）で「JBL 
QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME」をハイライ
ト表示し、「Set Default」（デフォルト
デバイスの設定）を選択->「Default 
Device」（デフォルトデバイス）、 
9D 「JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT」を
ハイライト表示し「Set Default」（デ
フォルトデバイスの設定）を選択->
「Default Communication Device」（デフ
ォルト通信デバイス）、9E 「Recording」
（録音）で「JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 

CHAT」をハイライト表示し、「Set 
Default」（デフォルトデバイスの設
定）を選択->「Default Device」（デフォ
ルトデバイス）、9F チャットアプリ
ケーションでデフォルトのオーデ
ィオデバイスとして「JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT」を選択。9G 画面上の

指示に従ってサウンド設定をカス
タマイズしてください。
* JBL QuantumENGINEをインストールし
ていない場合は、JBL QuantumSPATIAL 
360を有効にする前にこの手順を
完了してください。
010 マイク
マイクミュート/ミュート解除LED、
ミュート、ミュート解除
011 充電
012 LEDの動作
ANCオン、ANCオフ、トークスルーオ
ン、マイクミュート、マイクミュー
ト解除、バッテリー残量少、充電
中、フル充電済み、2.4GHzペアリン
グ、2.4GHzで接続中、2.4GHzで接続済
み、BTペアリング、BT接続中、BT接
続済み、電源オン、電源オフ

013 技術仕様
モデル： QUANTUM910WIRELESS
ドライバーサイズ： 50mmダイナミックドライバー
周波数特性（パッシブ）： 20Hz-40kHz
周波数特性（アクティブ）： 20Hz-20kHz
マイクの周波数特性： 100Hz-8kHz
最大入力： 30mW
出力音圧レベル： 111dB SPL/1mW
最大音圧レベル： 93dB
マイクの出力音圧レベル： -38dBV/Pa@1kHz
インピーダンス： 32Ω
2.4GHzワイヤレストランスミッタ
ー出力： 13dBm未満
2.4GHzワイヤレス変調： GFSK、π/4 DQPSK
2.4GHzワイヤレスキャリア周波数： 2400MHz-2483.5MHz

Bluetooth送信出力： 13dBm未満
Bluetooth送信変調： GFSK、π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth周波数： 2400MHz-2483.5MHz
Bluetoothプロファイルバージョン： A2DP v1.3、HFP v1.8
Bluetoothバージョン： BT Core v5.2
バッテリーの種類： リチウムイオンバッテリー

（3.7V/1300mAh）
電源： 5V 2A
充電時間： 約3.5時間
BT+2.4GHzをオン、ANC+RGBライティングを
オフにした状態での最大再生時間： 34時間
BT+2.4GHzをオン、ANC+RGBライティング
をオフにした状態での通話時間： 38時間
2.4GHzのみをオン、ANC+RGBライティング
をオフにした状態での最大再生時間： 39時間
2.4GHzのみをオン、ANC+RGBライティング
をオフにした状態での通話時間： 44時間
BTのみをオン、ANC+RGBライティングを
オフにした状態での最大再生時間： 45時間
BTのみをオン、ANC+RGBライティングを
オフにした状態での通話時間： 47時間
マイクのピックアップパターン： 単一指向性
重量： 約420g



001 구성품
JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS 헤드셋, 
캘리브레이션 마이크, USB 충전 
케이블, 3.5mm 오디오 케이블, USB-C 
to USB-A 컨버터, USB 무선 동글, 
붐 마이크용 윈드실드 폼, QSG | 
품질보증서 | 안전 관련 주의사항
002 요구 사항

 소프트웨어 
요구 사항, 플랫폼: Windows 10(64비트 
전용)/Windows 11, 설치에 필요한 
하드 드라이브 여유 공간 500MB
시스템 호환성, PC | Xbox™ | 
PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
모바일 | MAC

003 개요
01 ANC/토크스루 LED, 02 ANC/토크스루 
버튼, 03 게임 오디오-채팅 밸런스 
다이얼, 04 볼륨 제어, 05 탈착식 
윈드실드 폼, 06* 마이크 음소거/
음소거 해제용 알림 LED, 07* 마이크 
음소거/음소거 해제, 08 충전 LED, 
09 3.5mm 오디오 잭, 10 USB-C 포트, 
11 Voice Focus 붐 마이크, 12 주변 
사운드/헤드 트래킹 제어, 13 전원 
켜기/끄기 및 Bluetooth 페어링 
슬라이더, 14 전원/2.4GHz/Bluetooth 
LED, 15* RGB 조명 구역, 16 접이식 
이어컵, 17 2.4GHz 페어링 버튼, 18 볼륨 
제어, 19 마이크 음소거 버튼
004 캘리브레이션 마이크
세부 설정 지침을 확인하려면 

으로 
이동하십시오.

005 전원 켜기 및 연결
전원 켜기, 2.4GHz 무선, USB TYPE-C, PC | 
MAC | 랩톱 | PS5 | Nintendo Switch™, USB 
TYPE-A, PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™| Nintendo 
Switch™, 수동 페어링
006 Bluetooth

007 설정
Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
모바일 | MAC

008 버튼 명령
ANC 켜기/끄기, 토크스루 켜기/끄기, 
게임 볼륨 증가, 채팅 볼륨 증가, 
마스터 볼륨 증가, 마스터 볼륨 감소, 
마이크 음소거/음소거 해제, 켜기/
끄기, BT 재연결, BT 페어링 모드, 끄기 
(기본) | 주변 사운드 | 주변 사운드 +  
헤드 트래킹, 헤드 트래킹용 리센터링
009 초기 설정
9A 2.4GHz USB 무선 연결을 통해 
헤드셋을 PC에 연결합니다. 9B “Sound 
Settings”(사운드 설정) -> “Sound 
Control Panel”(사운드 제어 패널)로 
이동합니다. 9C* “Playback”(재생)
에서 “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME”을 
강조 표시하고 “Set Default”(기본값 
설정) -> “Default Device”(기본 장치)
를 선택합니다. 9D “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT”을 강조 표시하고 “Set 
Default”(기본값 설정) -> “Default 
Communication Device”(기본 통신 장치)
를 선택합니다. 9E “Recording”(레코딩)
에서 “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT”을 
강조 표시하고 “Set Default”(기본값 
설정) -> “Default Device”(기본 
장치)를 선택합니다. 9F 채팅 
애플리케이션에서 “JBL QUANTUM910 
WIRELESS CHAT”을 기본 오디오 장치로 
선택합니다. 9G 화면의 지침에 따라 
사운드 설정을 사용자에 맞게 
조정합니다.
* JBL QuantumENGINE을 설치하지 
않은 경우 JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360
을 활성화하기 전에 이 단계를 
완료하십시오.

010 마이크
마이크 음소거/음소거 해제용 알림 
LED, 음소거, 음소거 해제
011 충전

KO

013 기술 사양
모델: QUANTUM910WIRELESS
드라이버 크기: 50mm 다이내믹 드라이버
주파수 응답(패시브): 20Hz~40kHz
주파수 응답(액티브): 20Hz~20kHz
마이크 주파수 응답: 100Hz~8kHz
최대 입력: 30mW
민감도: 111dB SPL/1mW
최대 SPL: 93dB
마이크 민감도: -38dBV/Pa @1kHz
임피던스: 32Ω
2.4GHz 무선 송신기 출력: <13dBm
2.4GHz 무선 변조: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
2.4GHz 무선 반송 주파수: 2400MHz~2483.5MHz
Bluetooth 송신 출력: <13dBm
Bluetooth 송신 변조: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK
Bluetooth 주파수: 2400MHz~2483.5MHz
Bluetooth 프로필 버전: A2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8
Bluetooth 버전: BT 코어 v5.2
배터리 유형: 리튬 이온 배터리(3.7V/1,300mAh)
전원 공급 장치: 5V  2A
충전 시간: 3.5시간
BT+2.4GHz 사용 및 ANC+RGB 조명 해제 
시 음악 재생 시간: 34시간
BT+2.4GHz 사용 및 ANC+RGB 조명 해제 
시 통화 시간: 38시간
2.4GHz만 사용 및 ANC+RGB 조명 해제 
시 음악 재생 시간: 39시간
2.4GHz만 사용 및 ANC+RGB 조명 해제 
시 통화 시간: 44시간
BT만 사용 및 ANC+RGB 조명 해제 시 
음악 재생 시간: 45시간
BT만 사용 및 ANC+RGB 조명 해제 시 
통화 시간: 47시간
마이크 픽업 패턴: 단일 지향성
중량: 420g

012 LED 동작
ANC 켜기, ANC 끄기, 토크스루 켜기, 
마이크 음소거, 마이크 음소거 
해제, 배터리 부족, 충전 중, 완전히 

충전됨, 2.4GHz 페어링, 2.4GHz 연결 중, 
2.4GHz 연결됨, BT 페어링, BT 연결 중, 
BT 연결됨, 전원 켜기, 전원 끄기

MM
001 ဗူးး�အတွွင်းး� ပါါဝင်းးသည့််းပါစ္စစည့်း�များ���

JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS နား�းအုပု််

နား�းကြ�ပ််၊ စံံချိိ �နား်��ု�် ညှိိ�မို�ု�်�ရို�ုဖုနုား်း၊  

USB အုးးသွငွ်း်းကြိုး���း၊ ၃.၅ မိုလီီမီိုတီားအော်အုး်

ဒီယီို�ုကြိုး���း၊ USB-C မို ှUSB-A �နွား်ဗားတား၊  

USB ကြိုး���းမို့� ချိိ �တာ်ဆ�်ပ်စံစညှိ်း၊ ဘွနွား်းမို�ု�်

�ရို�ုဖုနုား်းအုတာ�ွ် အော်လီ�းအော်�မြုမို�ပ််၊  

QSG | အုးမိုချိံ�တာ် | အော်ဘွး�င််းးအော်�း 

သွတာ�အော်ပ်းစံးအော်စံးင်း်

002 လိုု�အပါးသည့််း သတွးများှတွးချ�က်းများ���

  

အော်ဆး�ဖ်ုဝဲ ့လီ�ုအုပ််ချိိ�်မိုိးး၊ ပ်လီ�်အော်ဖုးင်း်း-  

Windows 10 (64 bit သွးလီှင််း) / 

Windows 11၊ တာပ််ဆင််း�န်ားအုတွာ�် ဟာ့း�ဒ်ီဒီရို�ု

�်ဗ်ာတာင်ွ်း အော်နား�းလွီတ်ာ 500MB လီ�ုအုပ််သွည်ှိ

စံနားစ်ံဆ�ုင််း�း တာွ့ဖု�်အုသွံးုမြုပ်�နို�ုင််းမို၊ု PC |  

Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo 

Switch™ | မို�ုဘွ�ုင််းးလ်ီ | MAC

003 အ��က်�င်းး�အရာ�အက်�ဉ်းး�

01 ANC / TALKTHRU LED၊ 02 ANC / 

TALKTHRU ချိလုီတ်ာ၊ 03 ဂိ�မ်ိုး အုသွ-ံချိိ�်

ချိိ �န်ားညိှိ�ဂိဏန်ားး��်ွ၊ 04 အုသွအံုနား�မို�အ်ုမြုမိုင်း�် 

ထိ�န်ားးချိိ�ပ််မို၊ု 05 မြုဖု�တ်ာတာပ််နို�ုင််းအော်သွး  

အော်လီ�းအော်�မြုမို�ပ််၊ 06* မို�ု�် အုသွပံ်�တ်ာ / 

အုသွဖံုငွ်း�အ်ုတာ�်ွ အုချိိ�်မြုပ် LED၊ 07* မို�ု�်

�ရို�ုဖုန်ုားး အုသွပံ်�တ်ာ / အုသွဖံုငွ်း�၊် 08 အုးး

သွင်ွ်းးအုချိိ�်မြုပ် LED၊ 09 ၃.၅ မိုလီီမီိုတီား  

အုသွကံြိုး���းထိညှိ��်န်ားအုအော်ပ်ါ�်၊ 10 USB-C ပ်�ု�

တ်ာ၊ 11 အုသွဆံံခုျိိ�် ဘွန်ွားးမို�ု�်�ရို�ုဖုန်ုားး၊  

12 ကြ�းးသွ ံ/ ဦးးအော်ချိါင််းးအော်နား�းဘွ�်ပ်�ုင််းး  

အော်မြုချိ�းချိ ံထိ�န်ားးချိိ�ပ််မို၊ု 13 ပ်ါဝဲါ အုဖုငွ်း� ်/ 

အုပ်�တ်ာ နိုငှ်း� ်ဘွလီးးတာသ်ုွ ချိိ �တ်ာဆ�်သွညှိ�်  

ဆွ့ချိလီတ်ုာ၊ 14 ပ်ါဝဲါ / 2.4GHz / ဘွလီးးတာသ်ုွ  

LED၊ 15* RGB မိုးီလီင််းးဇုန်ုားမိုိးး၊ 16 အော်ချိါ�်

၍�အော်သွး နား�းအုပ်ု်အုမြုပ်းး၊ 17 2.4GHz 

ချိိ �တ်ာဆ�်ချိလီတ်ုာ၊ 18 အုသွအံုတာ�ုးအု�ိယ်ို 

ထိ�န်ားးချိိ�ပ််မို၊ု 19 မို�ု�် အုသွပံ်�တ်ာ ချိလီတ်ုာ

004 မုျား�က်းက်ရုို�ဖု�န်းး�အ�� စံ္စချ�နု်းးကု်�က်းညုိ့်ခြချင်းး�

  

သွ�ု� သွးွးအော်�း�်ပြီးပ်းီ အုအော်သွးစံ�တာ်မြုပ်င်း်ဆင်း်မို ု

ညွှနှား်ကြ�းးချိိ�်မိုိးး��ု ကြ�ညှိ�်ပ်ါ။

005 ပါါဝါဖုွင်း်းခြချင်းး�နှှင်း်း ချ�တုွးဆက်းခြချင်းး�

ပ်ါဝဲါဖုငွ်း�မ်ြုချိင််းး၊ 2.4GHz ကြိုး���းမို့�၊ USB အုမိုိ ��း

အုစံးး- C | PC | MAC | လီပ််အော်တား�ပ်် | PS5 | 

Nintendo Switch™၊ USB အုမိုိ ��းအုစံးး-A၊ 

PC | mac | PLAYSTATION™ | Nintendo 

Switch™၊ ��ုယ်ိုတာ�ုင််းချိိ �တ်ာဆ�်မြုချိင််းး

006 ဘလိုး�တွ�သး



MM

007 ခြပါင်းးဆင်းးများု

Xbox™ | PlayStation™ | Nintendo 

Switch™ | မို�ုဘွ�ုင်း်းလီ် | MAC

008 ချလို�တွး �စ္စချု�င်းး�ချ�က်း

ANC အုဖုငွ်း�/်အုပ်�တ်ာ၊ TALKTHRU အုဖွုင်း�/်

အုပ်�တ်ာ၊ ဂိ�မ်ိုးအုသွအံုတာ�ုးအု�ိယ်ို မြုမိိုင်း�မ်ြုချိင််းး၊  

CHAT အုသံွအုတာ�ုးအု�ိယ်ို မြုမိိုင်း�မ်ြုချိင််းး၊ ပ်င််းမို

အုသွအံုတာ�ုးအု�ိယ်ို မြုမိိုင်း�မ်ြုချိင််းး၊ အုသံွအုတာ�ုး

အု�ိယ်ို နား�မို�မ်ြုချိင််းး၊ မို�ု�်�ရို�ုဖုန်ုားး အုသွပံ်�တ်ာ /  

အုသွံဖုငွ်း�်၊ အုဖုွင်း�် / အုပ်�တာ်၊ BT မြုပ်နား်လီညှိ်

ချိိ �တာ်ဆ�်မြုချိင်း်း၊ BT ချိိ �တာ်ဆ�်မိုဒုီ်၊ အုပ်�တာ်  

(မိုး�င်း်း) | ကြ�းးအုသွံ | ကြ�းးအုသွံ + 

ဦးးအော်ချိါင်း်းဘွ�်အော်နား�းပ်�ုင်း်း အော်မြုချိ�းချိံမြုချိင်း်း၊  

ဦးးအော်ချိါင်း်းဘွ�် အော်နား�းပ်�ုင်း်း အော်မြုချိ�းချိံမြုချိင်း်း

အုတာ�ွ် မြုပ်နား်လီညှိ်ဗာဟာ့�ုချိိ �နား်ယိုးမြုချိင်း်း

009 ပါထများဆ�ံ�အကြိက်ုများး ခြပါင်းးဆင်းးများု

9A သွင်း�် PC ��ု နား�းကြ�ပ််နိုငှ်း�် 2.4GHz USB 

ကြိုး���းမို့�ချိိ �တာ်ဆ�်မိုမုိုတှာဆင်း�် ချိိ �တာ်ဆ�်ပ်ါ၊  

9B “Sound Settings” (အုသွံဆ�်တာင်း်

မိုိးး) -> “Sound Control Panel” (အုသွံ

 ထိ�နား်းချိိ�ပ််မိုအုော်ဘွးင်း်��ွ်) သွ�ု� သွးွးအော်�း�်

ပ်ါ၊ 9C* “Playback” (အော်တားဂိတီာဖုငွ်း�်လီစှံ်

မို)ု အော်အုး�်��ှ “JBL QUANTUM910 

WIRELESS GAME” ��ု ဟာ့�ု�်လီ�ု�်တာ်

လီပု််ပြီးပ်းီ “Set Default” (မိုး�င်း်းအုမြုဖုစံ် 

သွတာ်မိုတှာ်မိုညှိ်) -> “Default Device”  

(မိုး�င်း်းစံ�်ပ်စံစညှိ်း) ��ု အော်�းးပ်ါ၊ 9D “JBL 

QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” ��ု 

ဟာ့�ု�်လီ�ု�်တာ်လီပု််ပြီးပ်းီ “Set Default”  

(မိုး�င်း်းအုမြုဖုစံ် သွတာ်မိုတှာ်မိုညှိ်) -> 

“Default Communication Device” 

(မိုး�င်း်း ဆ�်သွယ်ွိုအော်�းစံ�်ပ်စံစည်ှိး) 

��ု  အော်�းးပ်ါ၊ 9E “Recording” (ရို�ု�်�းး

မြုချိင်း်း) အော်အုး�်�ှ� “JBL QUANTUM910 

WIRELESS CHAT” ��ု ဟာ့�ု�်လီ�ု�်တာ်

လီပု််ပြီးပ်းီ “Set Default” (မိုး�င်း်းအုမြုဖုစံ်  

သွတာ်မိုတှာ်မိုညှိ်) -> “Default Device” 

(မိုး�င်း်းစံ�်ပ်စံစညှိ်း) ��ု အော်�းးပ်ါ၊  

9F သွင်း�်ချိိ�်အုပ်လီအီော်�း�ငှ်း်းမို ှ“JBL 

QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” ��ု  

မိုး�င်း်းအုသွံစံ�်ပ်စံစညှိ်းအုမြုဖုစံ် အော်�းးပ်ါ။ 9G 

သွင်း�်အုသွံဆ�်တာင်း်မိုိးး��ု စံ�တာ်ကြိုး����်

သွတာ်မိုတှာ်�နား် စံချိ�င်း်အော်ပ််�ှ� ညွှနှား်ကြ�းးချိိ�်

မိုိးးအုတာ�ုင်း်း မြုပ်�လီပု််ပ်ါ။

* JBL QuantumENGINE ��ု ထိညှိ�်သွငွ်း်း

မိုထိးးအော်သွးပ်ါ� JBL QuantumSPATIAL 

360 ��ု မိုဖုငွ်း�်မို ီဤအုဆင်း�်��ု ပြီးပ်းီဆံးု

အော်အုးင်း် မြုပ်�လီပု််�နား် အော်သွချိိးပ်ါအော်စံ။

010 များု�က်းက်ရိုု�ဖု�န်းး�

မို�ု�် အုသွံပ်�တာ် / အုသွံဖုငွ်း�်အုတာွ�် 

အုချိိ�်မြုပ် LED၊ အုသွံပ်�တာ်၊ အုသွံဖုငွ်း�်

011 အ��သွင်းး�ခြချင်းး�

012 LED ခြပါသများုပါ�ံစ္စံများ���

ANC အုဖုွင်း�်၊ ANC အုပ်�တာ်၊ TALKTHRU 

အုဖုငွ်း�်၊ မို�ု�်အုသွံပ်�တာ်၊ မို�ု�်အုသွံဖုငွ်း�်၊  

ဘွ�်ထိ�နီားညှိ်း၊ အုးးသွငွ်း်းအော်နားသွညှိ်၊ အုးး

အုမြုပ်ညှိ�်သွငွ်း်းပြီးပ်းီပ်ါပြီးပ်၊ီ 2.4GHz တာွ့ချိိ �တာ်

မြုချိင်း်း၊ 2.4GHz ချိိ �တာ်ဆ�်မြုချိင်း်း၊ 2.4GHz 

ချိိ �တာ်ဆ�်ပြီးပ်းီပြီးပ်၊ီ BT တာွ့ချိိ �တာ်မြုချိင်း်း၊ BT 

ချိိ �တာ်ဆ�်အော်နားသွညှိ်၊ BT ချိိ �တာ်ဆ�်ပြီးပ်းီပြီးပ်၊ီ 

ပ်ါဝဲါ အုဖုွင်း�်၊ ပ်ါဝဲါ အုပ်�တာ်

013 အ�သ�စ္စုတွး�ဖု�းခြပါချ�က်းများ���

Model: QUANTUM910WIRELESS

ဒီရို�ုင်း်ဘွးအု�းယို်အုစံးး- ၅၀ မိုလီီမီိုတီား ဒီ�ုင််းးနားမိုစ်ံ ဒီရို�ုင််းဘွးမိုိးး

ကြိုး��မို်နိုုနား်းတာုနား�်မြုပ်နား်ချိိ�် (အုပြီးင်း�မို်)- 20 Hz - 40 kHz

ကြိုး��မို်နိုုနား်းတာုနား�်မြုပ်နား်ချိိ�် (အုအော်�း�)- 20 Hz - 20 kHz

မို�ု�်�ရို�ုဖုနုား်း ကြိုး��မို်နိုုနား်း တာုနား�်မြုပ်နား်ချိိ�်- 100 Hz - 8 kHz

အုမိုိးးဆံးု ဝဲင််းအော်�း�်နို�ုင််းသွညှိ� ်ပ်ါဝဲါအုးး- 30 mW

အုးရိုံခုျိံနို�ုင်း်စံမွို်း- 111 dB SPL / 1 mW

Maximum SPL: 93 dB

မို�ု�်ချိရို�ုဖုနုား်း အုးရိုံခုျိံနို�ုင်း်စံွမို်း- -38 dBV / Pa @1 kHz

လီှပ််စံစံ်ချိခုျိံနို�ုင်း်စံွမို်း- 32 ohm

2.4GHz ကြိုး���းမို့�ထိတုာ်လီှတာ်အုးး- <13 dBm

2.4GHz ကြိုး���းမို့� လီ�ုင်း်းထိတုာ်လီှတာ်မို-ု GFSK၊ π/4 DQPSK

2.4GHz ကြိုး���းမို့� �ယ်ို�ီယိုး၏ ကြိုး��မ်ိုနိုန်ုားး- 2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz

ဘွလီးးတာသုွ် ထိုတာ်လီှတာ်မိုအုုးး- <13 dBm

ဘွလီးးတာသုွ် ထိုတာ်လီွတာ်�းးအော်မြုပ်းင်း်းမို-ု GFSK၊ π/4 DQPSK

ဘွလီးးတာသုွ် ကြိုး��မို်နိုုနား်း- 2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz

ဘွလီးးတာသုွ် ပ်ရို�ုဖု�ုင်း် ဗားး�ငှ်း်း- A2DP v1.3၊ HFP v1.8

ဘွလီးးတာသုွ်ဗားး�ငှ်း်း- BT ပ်င်း်မို v5.2

ဘွတာထ�အီုမိုိ ��းအုစံးး- လီ-ီအု�ုင်း်ယိုနွား် ဘွ�်ထိ� ီ

(3.7 V / 1300 mAh)

ပ်ါဝဲါအော်ထိး�်ပ်ံ�စံနားစံ်- 5 V  2 A

အုးးသွငွ်း်းချိိ �နား်- ၃.၅ နား��ီ

BT+2.4GHz ��ု ဖုငွ်း�်ပြီးပ်းီ ANC+RGB မိုးီ��ု 

ပ်�တာ်၍ သွီချိိင်း်းဖုငွ်း�်နို�ုင်း်သွညှိ�်ကြ�းချိိ �နား် - 34 နား��ီ

BT+2.4GHz ��ု ဖုငွ်း�်ပြီးပ်းီ ANC+RGB မိုးီ��ု 

ပ်�တာ်၍ ဖုနုား်းအော်မြုပ်းချိိ �နား် - 38 နား��ီ

2.4GHz ��ုသွးဖွုင်း�ပ်ြီးပ်းီ ANC+RGB မိုးီ��ု 

ပ်�တ်ာ၍ သွခီျိိင််းးဖွုင်း�န်ို�ုင််းသွညှိ�က်ြ�းချိိ �န်ား - 39 နား��ီ

2.4GHz ��ုသွးဖွုင်း�ပ်ြီးပ်းီ ANC+RGB မိုးီ��ု  

ပ်�တ်ာ၍ ဖုန်ုားးအော်မြုပ်းချိိ �န်ား - 44 နား��ီ

BT ��ုသွးဖုငွ်း�ပ်ြီးပ်းီ ANC+RGB မိုးီ��ု ပ်�တ်ာ၍

 သွခီျိိင််းးဖွုင်း�န်ို�ုင််းသွညှိ�က်ြ�းချိိ �န်ား - 45 နား��ီ

BT ��ုသွးဖုငွ်း�ပ်ြီးပ်းီ ANC+RGB မိုးီ��ု ပ်�တ်ာ

၍ ဖုန်ုားးအော်မြုပ်းချိိ �န်ား - 47 နား��ီ

မို�ု�်�ရို�ုဖုန်ုားး၏ သွ�်အော်�း�်နို�ုင််းစံမ်ွိုးပ်ံစုံ-ံ ဦးးတာညှိ်ဖု�်တာစံ်မိုိ ��းတာညှိ်း

အုအော်လီးချိိ �နား်- ၄၂၀ ဂိ�မို်



AR
001 محتويات العبوة

س�عة JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS؛ ميكروفون 

معايرة؛ كابل شحن USB؛ كابل صوت 3.5 مم؛ محول 

USB-C إلى USB-A؛ دونجل USB لاسل�؛ قطعة إسفنج 

مرنة لميكروفون بووم؛ دليل تشغيل سريع | بطاقة ض�ن 

| كشف بيانات السلامة

002 المتطلبات

 متطلبات البرامج؛ 

 المنصة: Windows 10   ( 64 بت فقط) /Windows 11؛ 

500 ميجابايت من مساحة القرص الصلب الخالية للتثبيت

توافق النظام؛

 | PlayStation™ | Xbox™ | أجهزة الكمبيوتر

™Nintendo Switch | الهواتف المحمولة | ماك 

003 نظرة عامة

 01 مصباح ANC / TALKTHRU;  02 زر ANC/TALKTHRU؛

03 قرص توازن الصوت والدردشة للألعاب؛ 04 التحكم 

في مستوى الصوت؛ 05 فوم عزل قابل للانفصال؛ 

06* مصباح إشعار كتم/إلغاء كتم الميكروفون؛ 

07* كتم/إلغاء كتم الميكروفون؛ 08 مصباح 

الشحن؛ 09 مقبس صوت 3.5 مم؛ 10 منفذ USB-C؛ 

11 ميكروفون تركيز الصوت؛ 12 الصوت الفضا´/التحكم 

في تتبع الرأس؛ 13 زر تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل إقران 

البلوتوث المنزلق؛ 14 التشغيل/ 2.4 جيجا هرتز/مصباح 

البلوتوث؛ 15* مناطق الإضاءة بألوان RGB (أحمر، 

أخضر، أزرق)؛ 16 س�عة أذن مسطحة قابلة للطي؛ 

17 زر الإقران 2.4 جيجا هرتز؛ 18 التحكم في مستوى 

الصوت؛ 19 زر كتم صوت الميكروفون

004 ميكروفون المعايرة

انتقل إلى  للحصول على 

تعلي�ت التثبيت التفصيلية.

005 التشغيل والتوصيل

التشغيل؛ وحدة لاسلكية بقوة 2.4 جيجاهرتز؛ كبل USB من 

نوع TYPE-C؛ أجهزة الكمبيوتر| ماك | أجهزة الكمبيوتر 

 المحمولة | أجهزة PS 5 | أجهزة  ™Nintendo Switch؛

 كبل USB من نوع TYPE-A؛ أجهزة الكمبيوتر 

الشخصي | ماك | أجهزة  ™PLAYSTATION | أجهزة 

 ™Nintendo Switch؛ الاقتران اليدوي

006 البلوتوث

007 الإعداد

 Nintendo Switch™ | PlayStation™ | Xbox™

|  الهواتف المحمولة  | ماك 

008 أوامر الزر

تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل ANC (إلغاء الضجيج النشط)؛ 

تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل TALKTHRU؛ رفع صوت الألعاب؛ 

رفع صوت الدردشة؛ رفع الصوت الرئيسي؛ انخفاض 

الصوت الرئيسي؛ كتم/إلغاء كتم صوت الميكروفون؛ 

تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل؛ إعادة اتصال البلوتوث؛ وضع 

اقتران البلوتوث؛ إيقاف (افتراضي) | الصوت الفضا´ | 

الصوت الفضا´ + تتبع الرأس؛ إعادة التمركز لتتبع الرأس

009 الإعداد لأول مرة

9A قم بتوصيل س�عات الأذن إلى جهاز الكمبيوتر 

باستخدام وصلة USB لاسلكية 2.4 جيجا؛ 9B انتقل إلى 

 ”Sound Settings“ (إعدادات الصوت) ->

”Sound Control Panel“ (لوحة التحكم في 

الصوت)؛ *9C أسفل ”Playback“ (تشغيل)، 

 “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS GAME” ظلّل

وحدد ”Set Default“ (تعيÑ جهاز افتراضي) -> 

”Default Device“ (الجهاز الافتراضي)؛ 9D ظلّل 

”JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT“ وحدد 

 Default” <- (جهاز افتراضي Ñتعي) “Set Default”

 “Recording” 9 أسفلE (جهاز اتصال افتراضي)؛ “Device

 “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” (تسجيل)، ظلّل

وحدد ”Set Default“ (تعيÑ جهاز افتراضي) -> 

”Default Device“ (الجهاز الافتراضي)؛ 9F في تطبيق 

 “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS CHAT” الدردشة، حدد

ليكون هو جهاز الصوت الافتراضي؛

9G اتبع التعلي�ت التي تظهر على الشاشة لتخصيص 

إعدادات الصوت.

* إذا Ó تقم بتثبيت JBL QuantumENGINE، فتأكد من إك�ل 

.JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360 ÑكÔ هذه الخطوة قبل

010 الميكروفون

مصباح إشعار كتم/إلغاء كتم الميكروفون؛ كتم؛ إلغاء كتم

011 الشحن

LED 012 سلوك مصباح

تشغيل ANC (إلغاء الضجيج النشط)؛ إيقاف ANC (إلغاء 

الضجيج النشط)؛ تشغيل TALKTHRU؛ كتم صوت 

الميكروفون؛ إلغاء كتم صوت الميكروفون؛ البطارية 

منخفضة؛ جارِ الشحن؛ مشحونة بالكامل؛ اقتران 2.4 

جيجا هرتز؛ اتصال 2.4 جيجا هرتز؛ تم اتصال 2.4 جيجا 

هرتز؛ اقتران البلوتوث؛ توصيل البلوتوث؛ البلوتوث متصل؛ 

تشغيل؛ إيقاف تشغيل

013 المواصفات التقنية

QUANTUM910WIRELESSالطراز:

ل: مُشغلات ديناميكية 50 ممحجم المُشغِّ

20 هرتز - 40 كيلو هرتزاستجابة التردد (سلبي):

20 هرتز - 20 كيلوهرتزاستجابة التردد (نشط):

100 هرتز - 8 كيلو هرتزاستجابة تردد الميكروفون:

30 مللي واتطاقة الدخل القصوى:

111 ديسيبل من مستوى ضغط الصوت/1 مللي واطالحساسية:

93 ديسيبلأقصى مستوى ضغط صوت:

-38 ديسيبل فولت/باسكال على 1 كيلو هرتزحساسية الميكروفون:

32 أومالمقاومة الكهربائية:

<13 ديسيبل مللي واططاقة جهاز الإرسال اللاسل� بقوة 2.4 جيجا هرتز:

GFSK, π/4 DQPSKوحدة لاسلكية 2.4 جيجا هرتز:

2400 ميجاهرتز - 2483.5 ميجاهرتزتردد الناقل اللاسل� 2.4 جيجا هرتز:

<13 ديسيبل مللي واطقدرة إرسال البلوتوث:

GFSK, π/4 DQPSKضبط إرسال البلوتوث:

2400 ميجاهرتز - 2483.5 ميجاهرتزتردد البلوتوث:

A2DP v1.3، HFP v1.8إصدار ملف تعريف البلوتوث:

البلوتوث الأساسي من الإصدار 5.2إصدار البلوتوث:

بطارية ليثيوم أيون (3.7 فولت/1300 مللي أمبÝ في الساعة)نوع البطارية:

5 فولت  2 أمبÝمصدر الإمداد بالطاقة:

3.5 ساعةوقت الشحن:

وقت تشغيل الموسيقى مع تشغيل البلوتوث + 

 :RGB إضاءة + ANC 34 ساعة2.4 جيجاهرتز وإيقاف تشغيل

وقت التحدث مع تشغيل البلوتوث + 2.4 جيجاهرتز 

 :RGB إضاءة + ANC 38 ساعةوإيقاف تشغيل

وقت تشغيل الموسيقى مع 2.4 جيجاهرتز فقط وإيقاف 

 :RGB إضاءة + ANC 39 ساعةتشغيل

وقت التحدث مع 2.4 جيجاهرتز فقط وإيقاف تشغيل 

 :RGB إضاءة + ANC44 ساعة

وقت تشغيل الموسيقى مع تشغيل البلوتوث فقط 

 :RGB إضاءة + ANC 45 ساعةوإيقاف تشغيل

وقت التحدث مع تشغيل البلوتوث فقط وإيقاف تشغيل 

 :RGB إضاءة + ANC47 ساعة

غÝ موجهßط التقاط الميكروفون:

420 جمالوزن:



HE
001 תכולת הערכה

אוזניות JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELESS; כיול 
מיקרופון; כבל USB לטעינה; כבל שמע 

באורך MM 3.5; ממיר USB-C ל USB-A; דונגל 
אלחוטי USB; קצף גמיש למיקרופון בום; 
QSG | תעודת אחריות | הנחיות בטיחות

002 דרישות
 דרישות תוכנה 

 (64 Bit only) Windows 10 :מערכת הפעלה
או Windows 11 וכן 500 מ“ב שטח פנוי על 

גבי כונן קשיח לשם התקנה
המערכת תומכת ב : 

 Nintendo Switch™ | PlayStation™ | Xbox™ | PC
 MAC | נייד |
003 סקירה

ANC / TALKTHRU LED 01; 02 לחצן 
ANC / TALKTHRU; 03 חיוג איזון אודיו-צ‘אט 
במשחק; 04 בקרת עוצמת הקול; 05 קצף 

השמשה הקדמית הניתן להסרה; 
06* נורית הודעה עבור השתקה / ביטול 

השתקה של המיקרופון; 07* השתקת 
 LED 08 ;מיקרופון / ביטול השתקה

טעינה; 09 שקע שמע 3.5 מ“מ; 10 יציאות 
USB-C; 11 מיקרופון בום פוקוס קולי; 

12 סאונד מרחבי / בקרת מעקב ראש; 
 ;Bluetooth 13 הפעלה/כיבוי מחוון חיבור

;POWER / 2.4GHz / Bluetooth LED 14 
 15* אזורי תאורה RGB; 16 כוס אוזניים 

 ;2.4GHz בקיפול שטוח; 17 כפתור התאמה
18 בקרת עוצמת הקול; 19 כפתור השתקת 

מיקרופון
004 כיול מיקרופון 

עבור אל  
להנחיות הגדרה מפורטות.

005 הפעלה וחיבור
;USB TYPE C ;הפעלה; צימוד 2.4 ג‘יגה הרץ 

 MAC | PC | מחשב נייד | פלייסטיישן 
 | PC ;USB TYPE A ;Nintendo Switch™ |5

 ;Nintendo Switch™ | PLAYSTATION™ | מקינטוש
צימוד ידני

Bluetooth 006

007 הגדרה
 Nintendo Switch™ | PlayStation™ | Xbox™

 MAC | נייד |
008 פקודת לחצן

הפעלה/כיבוי של ANC; הפעלה/כיבוי 
של TALKTHRU; הגדל את נפח המשחק; 

הגדל את עוצמת הצ‘אט; הגדל את 
עוצמת הקול הראשית; הפחת את הנפח 

הראשי; השתקת מיקרופון / ביטול 
השתקה; מופעל / כיבוי; BT מתחבר 

מחדש; מצב זיווג BT; כבוי (ברירת מחדל) | 
sound spatial | sound spatial + מעקב אחר 

תנועות הראש; מרכז מחדש למעקב אחר 
תנועות הראש

009 הגדרה ראשונית
9A יש לחבר את האוזנייה למחשב דרך 

חיבור אלחוטי USB דגם C סוג 2.4 ג‘יגה 
 “Sound Settings” 9 יש לעבור אלB .הרץ

 “Sound Control Panel” <- (הגדרות צליל)
 “Playback” 9 תחתC* .(לוח בקרת קול)

 JBL QUANTUM910” (פלייבק) סמנו את
 “Set Default” ובחרו “WIRELESS GAME

 “Default Device” <- (הגדר כברירת מחדל)
(התקן ברירת מחדל). 9D סמנו את 

 Set” ובחרו “JBL QUANTUM910 WIRELES CHAT”
 Default” <- (הגדר כברירת מחדל) “Default

Communication Device“ (ברירת המחדל 
 “Recording” 9 תחתE .(של התקן תקשורת

 (הקלטה) סמנו את 
 Set” ובחרו “JBL QUANTUM 910 WIRELESS CHAT”
 Default” <- (הגדר כברירת מחדל) “Default

 Device“ (התקן ברירת מחדל). 
9F באפליקציית הצ‘אט שלכם בחרו 

”JBL QUANTUM 910 WIRELESS CHAT“ כמכשיר 
 האודיו שהוא ברירת המחדל. 

9G עקבו אחר ההוראות על המסך כדי 
להתאים את הגדרות השמע המתאימות 

עבורכם.
 ,JBL QuantumENGINE אם לא התקנתם את *
וודאו השלמת הפעולה לפני שתאפשרו 

.JBL QuantumSPATIAL 360 את

013 מפרט טכני
QUANTUM910WIRELESSדגם:

דרייברים דינמיים 50 מ“מגודל דרייבר:
Hz - 40 kHz 20תגובת תדר (פסיבית):

Hz - 20 kHz 20תגובת תדר (אקטיבית):
Hz - 8 kHz 100תגובת תדר של מיקרופון:

mW 30מתח כניסה מרבי:
dB SPL / 1 mW 111רגישות:

93 דציבליםעוצמת SPL מירבית :
dBV / Pa @1 kHz 38-רגישות מיקרופון:

 אוהם 32עכבה:
<2.4GHzdBm 13 עוצמת משדר אלחוטי:

2.4GHzGFSK, π/4 DQPSK אפנון אלחוטי
2.4GHz2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz תדר נושא אלחוטי:

:Bluetooth הספק משודרdBm 13>
BluetoothGFSK, π/4 DQPSK אפנון מועבר:

Bluetooth2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz תדירות:
:Bluetooth גרסת פרופילA2DP v1.3, HFP v1.8

: Bluetooth גרסתBT Core v5.2
סוללת ליתיום-יון (mAh 1300 / V 3.7)סוג סוללה:

V  2 A 5אספקת חשמל:
3.5 שעותזמן טעינה:

זמן השמעת מוזיקה עם BT+2.4GHz מודלק 
34 שעותותאורת ANC+RGB כבויה: 

זמן דיבור עם BT+2.4GHz מודלק ותאורת 
38 שעותANC+RGB כבויה: 

זמן השמעת מוזיקה עם GHz 2.4 מופעל 
39 שעותבלבד ותאורת ANC+RGB כבויה: 

זמן דיבור עם 2.4GHz מופעל בלבד 
44 שעותותאורת ANC+RGB כבויה: 

זמן השמעת מוזיקה עם רק BT פועל 
45 שעותותאורת ANC+RGB כבויה: 

זמן דיבור עם רק BT פועל ותאורת 
47 שעותANC+RGB כבויה: 

חד כיוונידפוס איסוף מיקרופון:
420 גרםמשקל:

010 מיקרופון
נורית מחוון לד להשתקת המיקרופון/ 

בטל את ההשתקה; השתקת; ביטול 
ההשתקה
011 טעינה

012 מחוון נורית  לד
ANC על; ANC כבוי; TALKTHRU על; מיקרופון 
השתקה; ביטול השתקה של מיקרופון; 
סוללה נמוכה; טעינה; בטעינה מלאה; 

זיווג 2.4GHz; 2.4GHz חיבור; מחובר 
2.4GHz; זיווג BT; BT חיבור; BT מחובר; 

הפעלה; לכבות



Connectivity PC PS4/PS5 XBOX™ Nintendo Switch™ Mobile MAC

3.5 mm Audio Cable Stereo Stereo Stereo Stereo Stereo Stereo

2.4GHz Wireless Not Compatible Not Compatible

Bluetooth Stereo Not Compatible Not Compatible Stereo Stereo Stereo

DA

Tilslutningsmuligheder | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | 
Nintendo Switch™ | Mobil | MAC
3,5 mm lydkabel | Stereo
2,4 GHz trådløs | Ikke kompatibel
Bluetooth

HU

Kapcsolat | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
Mobil | MAC
3,5 mm-es audió kábel | Sztereó
2,4 GHz vezeték nélküli | Nem kompatibilis
Bluetooth

ES

Conectividad | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Móvil | MAC
Cable de audio de 3,5 mm | Estéreo
2,4 GHz Inalámbrico | No compatible
Bluetooth

NO

Tilkoblingsmuligheter | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | 
Nintendo Switch™ | Mobil | MAC
3,5 mm lydkabel | Stereo
2,4 GHz trådløs | Ikke kompatibelt
Bluetooth

DE

Konnektivität | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobilgeräte | MAC
3,5-mm-Audiokabel | Stereo
2,4-GHz-WLAN | Nicht kompatibel
Bluetooth

IT

Connettività | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobile | MAC
Cavo Audio da 3,5 mm | Stereo
Wireless 2.4GHz | Non compatibile
Bluetooth

FI

Liitettävyys| Tietokone | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobile | MAC
3,5 mm audiokaapeli | Stereo
2,4GHz langaton | Ei yhteensopiva
Bluetooth

PL

Łączność | Komputer PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX ™ | Nintendo 
Switch ™ | Urządzenia mobilne | MAC
Kabel audio 3,5 mm | Stereo
2,4 GHz bezprzewodowe | Brak zgodności
Bluetooth

EL

ΣΥΝΔΕΣΙΜΟΤΉΤΑ | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | NINTENDO 
SWITCH™ | ΚΙΝΉΤΟ | MAC
Καλώδιο ήχου 3,5 mm | Stereo
2,4GHz Ασύρματο | Μη συμβατό
Bluetooth

NL

Aansluitingsmogelijkheden | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | 
Nintendo Switch™ | Mobiel | MAC
3,5 mm audiokabel | Stereo
2,4GHz Draadloze | Niet compatibel
Bluetooth

PT-BR

Conectividade | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobile | Mac
Cabo de áudio de 3,5 mm | Estéreo
2,4 GHz Sem fio | Não compatível
Bluetooth

FR

Connectivité | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobile | MAC
Câble audio 3,5 mm | Stéréo
2.4 GHz sans fil | Non compatible
Bluetooth



sv

Anslutning | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | mobil | MAC
3,5 mm ljudkabel | Stereo
2,4 GHz trådlös | Inte kompatibel
Bluetooth

JP

接続|PC|PS4/PS5|XBOX™|Nintendo Switch™| 
スマートホンなどモバイル端末|MAC
3.5mmオーディオケーブル|ステレオ
2.4GHzワイヤレス|対応していません
Bluetooth

ZH-CN

连接 | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo Switch™ |  
手机 | MAC
3.5 mm 音频线 | 立体声
2.4GHz 无线 | 不兼容
蓝牙

AR

 |  XBOX™  |  PS4/PS5 | التوصيل | أجهزة الكمبيوتر
 ™Nintendo Switch | الهواتف المحمولة | ماك 

كبل صوت مقاس 3.5 مم | ستريو
لاسل� 2.4 جيجا هرتز | غÝ متوافق

البلوتوث

tr

Bağlanılırlık | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Mobile | MAC
3,5 mm Audio Kablo | İki kanallı müzik
2,4GHz Kablosuz | Uyumlu Değil
Bluetooth

KO

연결 | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo Switch™ | 
모바일 | MAC
3.5mm 오디오 케이블 | 스테레오
2.4GHz 무선 | 호환되지 않음
Bluetooth

ZH-TW

連線 | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo Switch™|  
手機| MAC
3.5 mm 音訊線纜 | 立體聲
2.4GHz 無線 | 不相容
藍牙

HE

 |  Nintendo Switch™  |  XBOX™  |  PS4/PS5 |  PC | תאימות
  MAC | נייד

כבל שמע 3.5 מ“מ | סטריאו
2.4GHz אלחוט | אינו תואם

Bluetooth

RU

Подключения | ПК | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Мобильное устройство | MAC
Аудиокабель 3,5 мм | Стерео
Беспроводная связь 2,4 ГГц | Несовместимо
Bluetooth

ID

Konektivitas | PC| PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | Nintendo 
Switch™ | Ponsel | MAC
Kabel Audio 3,5 mm | Stereo
Nirkabel 2,4 GHz | Tidak kompatibel
Bluetooth

MM

ဆက်းသွယ်းများု | PC | PS4/PS5 | XBOX™ | 
Nintendo Switch™ | များု�ဘု�င်းး�လိုး | MAC
၃.၅ မိုလီီမီိုတီား အုသွံကြိုး���း | စံတာ�ီယီို�ု
2.4GHz ကြိုး���းမို့� | တာွ့ဖု�်အုသွံးုမြုပ်�မို�နို�ငု်း်ပ်ါ
ဘွလီးးတာသုွ်

Connectivity PC PS4/PS5 XBOX™ Nintendo Switch™ Mobile MAC

3.5 mm Audio Cable Stereo Stereo Stereo Stereo Stereo Stereo

2.4GHz Wireless Not Compatible Not Compatible

Bluetooth Stereo Not Compatible Not Compatible Stereo Stereo Stereo



IC RF Exposure Information and Statement
The SAR limit of Canada (C) is 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. Device types: (IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WL) has also been tested against 

this SAR limit According to this standard, the highest SAR value reported during product certification for head use is 0.106 W/Kg.

The device was tested for typical bodily operations where the product was kept 0 mm from the head. To maintain compliance with IC 

RF exposure requirements, use accessories that maintain a separation distance of 0mm between the user›s head and the back of the 

headset. The use of belt clips, holsters and similar accessories shall not contain metal parts in its assembly. Use of accessories that 

do not meet these requirements may not comply with IC RF exposure requirements and should be avoided.

IC RF Exposure Information and Statement for USB Wireless Dongle
The SAR limit of Canada (C) is 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. Device types: (IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WLTM) has also been tested 

against this SAR limit According to this standard, the highest SAR value reported during product certification for head use is 0.548 W/kg.

Head operation
The device was subjected to a typical head manipulation test. In order to comply with RF exposure requirements, a minimum separation 

distance of 0 cm must be maintained between the user›s ear and the product (including the antenna). Head exposure that do not meet 

these requirements may not meet RF exposure requirements and should be avoided. Use only the supplied or approved antenna. 

IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WL

Body operation
The device was tested for typical bodily operations where the product was kept with 5 mm distance attaching away from the body. Non-

compliance with the above restrictions may result in violation of IC RF exposure guidelines. Use only the supplied or approved antenna. 

IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WLTM

Informations et énoncés sur l’exposition RF de l’IC.
La limite DAS du Canada (C) est de 1,6 W/kg, arrondie sur un gramme de tissu. Types d’appareils: (IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WL) a également été 

testé en relation avec cette limite DAS selon ce standard. La valeur DAS la plus élevée mesurée pendant la certification du produit pour 

une utilisation au niveau de la tête est de 0.106 W/Kg.

L’appareil a été testé dans des cas d’utilisation typiques en relation avec le corps, où le produit a été utilisé à 0 mm de la tête. Pour 

continuer à respecter les standards d’exposition RF de l’IC, utilisez des accessoires qui maintiennent une distance de séparation de 0 mm 

entre la tête de l’utilisateur et l’arrière du casque. L’utilisation de clips de ceinture, d’étui ou d’accessoires similaires ne doivent pas 

contenir de pièces métalliques. Les accessoires ne respectant pas ces exigences peuvent ne pas respecter les standards d’exposition 

RF de l’IC et doivent être évités.

Informations et déclaration d’exposition aux RF d’IC pour le dongle sans fil USB
La limite DAS du Canada (C) est de 1,6 W/kg en moyenne sur un gramme de tissu. Types d’appareils : (IC : 6132A-JBLQ910WLTM) a également 

été testé par rapport à cette limite SAR. Selon cette norme, la valeur SAR la plus élevée signalée lors de la certification du produit 

pour l’utilisation de la tête est de 0.548 W/kg.

Utilisation au niveau de la tête
L’appareil est testé dans un cas d’utilisation typique autour de la tête. Pour respecter les standards d’exposition RF, une distance de 

séparation minimum de 0 cm doit être maintenue entre l’oreille et le produit (antenne comprise). L’exposition de la tête ne respectant 

pas ces exigences peut ne pas respecter les standards d’exposition RF et doit être évité. Utilisez uniquement l’antenne incluse ou une 

antenne certifiée. 

IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WL

Opération du corps
L’appareil a été testé pour des opérations corporelles typiques où le produit était maintenu à une distance de 5 mm du corps. Le non-

respect des restrictions ci-dessus peut entraîner une violation des directives d’exposition aux RF d’IC. Utilisez uniquement l’antenne 

fournie ou approuvée.

IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WLTM

해당무선설비는전파혼신가능성이있으므로인명안전과관련된서비스는할수없음.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPEN, SERVICE, OR DISASSEMBLE THE BATTERY | DO NOT SHORT CIRCUIT | MAY EXPLODE IF DISPOSED OF IN FIRE | RISK OF 
EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE | DISPOSE OR RECYCLE USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS



The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of 
such marks by HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated is under license. Other trademarks and trade 
names are those of their respective owners.

Este produto está homologado pela Anatel, de acordo com os procedimentos regulamentados para avaliação da 
conformidade de produtos para telecomunicações e atende aos requisitos técnicos aplicados.
Para maiores informações, consulte o site da Anatel – www.anatel.gov.br
Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência em 
sistemas devidamente autorizados.

Atenção: conforme lei brasileira n° 11.291, a exposição prolongada a ruídos superiores a 85dB pode causar danos 
ao sistema auditivo.

HeadphoneHeadphone
FCC ID: APIJBLQ910WL FCC ID: APIJBLQ910WL 
IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WL IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WL 
HVIN: Q910WHVIN: Q910W

DongleDongle
FCC ID: APIJBLQ910WLTM FCC ID: APIJBLQ910WLTM 
IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WLTM IC: 6132A-JBLQ910WLTM 
HVIN: Q910WTMHVIN: Q910WTM

HP_JBL_Q910_QSG_Global_CR_V14


